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1.
[ABC]. LE PREMIER ALPHABET DES ENFANS en une serie
de gravures coloriees… Paris, Libraire Francaise et Anglaise de J.
H. Truchy, 26, boulevard des Italiens, 1864.
£ 450
4to, pp. 16; with hand coloured illustrations throughout; a few marks in
places, otherwise clean throughout; in the original grey printed
publisher’s boards, lightly dust-soiled; a very good copy.
Rare and attractive alphabet book for young French children. The work is
predominantly made up of letters of the alphabet, each accompanied with
a hand coloured illustration descriptive of the letter, before moving on to
numbers, vowels, consonants and word exercises. On the final three
pages more exotic animals are shown, such as a water buffalo, lynx and
an elephant, with simple descriptive text to help the child in
pronunciation.
The publisher, J. H. Truchy, ran a ‘Librairie francaise et anglaise’ at 26
Boulevard des Italiens in Paris, with the back cover of the present work
providing details of other works they published, all in a similar vein, being
for young children. Whilst claiming to be a ‘Nouvelle edition’, we have
been unable to find any other editions extant, apart from ours.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at Aberystwyth and the BL, and
one in North America, at Bryn Mawr.

‘A

TOTALLY OPPOSITE SYSTEM, FOUNDED ON COMMON SENSE’

2.
[ALIVA, René]. THE ANTI-SPELLING BOOK; a new system of teaching children to read
without spelling. With an introduction addressed to parents and teachers. London: Bull and Churton,
26, Holles-street. 1833.
£ 350
SECOND EDITION; ‘WITH IMPROVEMENTS’. 12mo, pp. iv, 102, [1] advertisement, [1] blank; some light browning
in places, but on the whole a clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary (original?) sheep, rebacked, some
surface wear and rubbing to extremities, but still a good copy.

Scarce work proposing that spelling could be learned cumulatively through sounds rather than by learning the
letters.
‘This excellent little work shows the possibility of teaching children to read without their being previously
harassed by all the barbarous anomalies to be found in the orthography of our language’ (Athenaeum).
Addressed to ‘Mothers and Governesses’, the author begins ‘The early tuition of children being intrusted
chiefly to your care, I beg to submit The Anti-Spelling Book to your particularly attention. Its object is to put
an end to that method of teaching children to read, which has hitherto prevailed, and to substitute for it a
totally opposite system, founded on common sense. The system which I propose to you is so plain and simple,
that its superiority over the old one cannot fail immediately to strike everybody’ (p. 1). Alivi includes some
examples of the faults he found with current learning: ‘You think that the echo of the three syllables aitch a
tee; that see a tee convey to your ear the sound of cat; that bee u tee, ell a dee, very naturally mean bad, lad;
and that you are en ess is but a shorter and plainer way of saying urns.’ This last example is surely a joke on
the reader!
The author, René Alivi (1796-1855) lived a precarious life as a teacher, he arrived in England in 1820 and was
highly thought of, unfortunately he was his own worst enemy and was described as a great talent obscured by
eccentricity and a want of wordy manner. His eccentricity is often apparent and unwittingly or otherwise
funny or alarming in turns ‘I appeal to your good sense to your kindly feelings and ask you whether it is right
to torture a child five or six years old by making him learn to spell words which he will be unable to write
until he is seven or eight? Are you sure he will ever reach that age? - and if he do not what remorse would
you not feel at having embittered to no purpose the short days of a sweet and innocent being?’
The first part of the work includes the alphabet and simple sentences; the second part of short stories
including The story of the little Hunchback; The Story of the Blind Man; The Fig Woman; and The Story of
Hassan Al-hab-al. Each of these stories are set in the East so one wonders if, as his name suggests, Aliva had
some Eastern ancestry. His next publication was The French Language its own Teacher of 1835 after which he
appears to have left England for a while, although he was back by 1839 to edit a new edition of Lindley
Murray’s Introduction au Lecteur françois. He seems to have lived a somewhat hand to mouth existence in
Islington and latterly Lambeth. By 1845 he wrote the political pamphlet Sir Robert Peel, the Greatest Radical
in England also issued like his Anti-Spelling Book by Churton, sans Bull - apparently like this title there are
other unascribed works of nature. Lastly, and just before his death from apoplexy, came The Young Ladies’
First French Book (1854).
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Minnesota and Toronto, and one in the UK, at the British
library; the first edition appeared in 1833, and is also rare (5 copies recorded worldwide). The work ran to six
editions but each is scarce.

3.
[ALPHABET]. TOM THUMB’S ALPHABET, or, reading made easy. Ipswich: Printed and
Published by J. Page, St. Clement’s Fore Street, near the common quay. [c. 1843].
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [12]; illustrated with wood engravings throughout, and with the running title ‘J.

Page’s First Book For Children’; stitched as issued in the original wrappers, with pictorial wood-engraved front
panel and ‘Tom Thumb’s Alphabet’ to the lower, stab holes to spine indicating it was once bound in a
collection, some minor rubbing, else a very good copy.
Scarce provincial reader, typical of the time, with alphabets, spelling lessons, short stories, and poems, before
concluding with six prayers, including those to be said before and after ‘Meat’.
‘When you have read your book, you shall go to play. Will you have a top or a ball, or a kite to play with? If
you have a top, you should spin it; if you have a ball, you must toss it; if you have a kite, you ought to fly it.
The sun shines. Open your eyes, good girl. Get up. Maid, come and dress Jane. Boil some milk for a poor girl.
Do not throw the bread on the ground. Bread is made to eat, and you must not waste it.’ (p. [5]).
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at Cambridge and the British library, and two in North America, at
Florida and the Newberry library.

“BRING

UP THE SLATE TO THE DESK.

THE MASTER

WAS VERY ANGRY”

4.
[ANDREWES, Margaret, pseud “Maggie Browne”]. OUR SCHOOL-DAY HOURS. Cassell &
Company, Limited: London, Paris, New York & Melbourne. [1886].
[Together with:] AN ORIGINAL VICTORIAN SCHOOL SLATE: “EUREKA” Regd. Dixon-Patent
990. Bangor [Wales], [Dixon & Co.] c. 1885-90. Slate within wooden frame, 22.2 x 17cm, as

manufactured, with company info blind stamped at head; one side of slate with faintly ruled lines
scratched on (for writing exercises), some surface wear to slate, as to be expected, including later
pen marks to one side, some chipping and rubbing to wooden frame, but overall a lovely object.
[1886].

£ 375

‘TWENTIETH THOUSAND’. 8vo, pp. 80, [16] advertisements (final page on rear paste down); some marking in

places, and repair to front hinge, otherwise a good copy, bound in the original pictorial publisher’s cloth
backed boards, rubbing to extremities, and general surface wear; inscribed at head of title ‘Wishing Tom, “A
Merry Christmas.” Brookside, Dec. 22nd 1886’.

Early issue of these charming stories of everyday School-Day Hours in the latter half of the nineteenth
century, together with an original child’s school slate, whose use is illustrated throughout the book.
‘Peter had been very unfortunate that afternoon. Just as he had drawn a picture of the master on his slate, and
was showing it to his next-door neighbour, the master saw him and told him to bring up the slate to the desk.
The master was very angry, and really Peter didn’t see why he need have been. I rather think Peter expected
the master to give him a good mark for wasting his time; but master’s don’t often do what boys expect them
to, and this master did not, for he told Peter to write “Time flies” twenty times on his slate’ (p. 34)
The author, “Maggie Browne”, was the pen-name of Margaret Andrewes, née Hamer (1864-1937), an English
author of fiction and non-fiction children’s books, best known today for Wanted - a King (1890), an Alice in
Wonderland-type story. ‘Little Mothers And Their Children and Our School Day Hours (both 1884) were
two of the four volumes, printed separately, that comprised Cassell’s Album for Home, School and Play. In
Little Mothers, “all the amusing make-believes of little girls as to their dollies are quaintly set forth.” It was
“narrated in the simplest of language”, and “deserves to be very popular in the nursery”’ (Wikipedia).

The school slate was manufactured at the ‘Eureka’ Slate Works at Bangor in Wales, by Dixon & Co., at the time
the oldest and largest slate works in the world. A contemporary flyer for the company (a copy of which we
include) shows the variety of slates that were available to cater for different circumstances and classes, from the
present “Eureka” slate, through to “Star”, “Wire-bound”, “Welsh Dragon”, “Penrhyn”, “Crown” & “Supreme”,
Dixon & Co., stating proudly that “only the celebrated Penrhyn blue-vein Slate used in all our manufactures”.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Stony Brooke and Washington and five in the UK, at the BL,
NLS, Oxford, Cambridge, and the National Art library at the V & A.

INTENDED

TO BE HUNG AT INFANT SCHOOLS

5.
[ANIMAL ABC]. DEAN’S ANIMAL ALPHABET WALL HANGING. London, Dean’s Rag Book
Co., Ltd. c. 1916?
£ 285
ABC chart printed on cotton, [41 x 102 cm], with detailed illustrations of animals with names and initial
letters; some slight fraying to edges, otherwise in fine, fresh condition.
The earlier incarnation of this Alphabet Wall Hanging designed by Edith Sarah Berkeley [1858-1925] and
originally promoted by Dean’s for infant schools to assist with spelling. Printed on cotton, the ever resourceful
Dean company originally supplied the sheets with a hanger.
The subjects chosen for the alphabet are as follows: A - Ass, B - Bunny, C - Cock, D - Dog, E - Elephant, F Frog, G - Gee-Gee (i.e. horse), H - Hen, I - Insects, J - Jackdaw, K - Kittens, L - Lambs, M - Mouse, N - NannyGoat, O - Owl, P - Polly (i.e. parrot), Q - Quack-Quack (i.e. duck), R - Robin, S - Squirrel, T - Turkey, U Ugly Monkey, V - Vain Peacock, WX - Wren, and YZ - Yellow Duck.
The horizontal oblong format with three rows and eight columns was soon changed into vertical four rows
and six columns and dispensing with the rose-head and budding stem divisions for each letter. The present
sheet is supplied from the Dean Rag Book archive, so the original markings where the sheet would have been
cut to size, are still present. We have been reliably informed that these sheets were popular for a number of
years, with production ceasing in 1928.
The painter and illustrator Edith Sarah Berkeley was the daughter of a printer. She exhibited at the Royal
Academy six times between 1884 and 1891, and also at the Royal Society of British Artists and the New
Watercolour Society, and was the wife of another successful painter and illustrator, Stanley Berkeley. She also
illustrated several children’s books, including some for Dean & Son.
See P. & D. Dean’s Rag Books and Rag Dolls, 2009, item S118.

EVERYDAY COMMON THINGS
6.
[ANON]. THE OBJECT BOOK OF COMMON THINGS. London: Frederick Warne & Co.,
[n.d., c. 1905].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 4to; 12 pages of very attractive coloured illustrations, 8 pages of sepia illustrations including
insides of covers, all printed on thick board; page edges slightly darkened, and with the faint stamp of the
‘property room’ on the first page, otherwise unusually clean throughout for a book of this nature; bound in
the original cloth backed pictorial boards, the upper board with a very pretty chromolithograph illustration of
little girl at a table being offered tea by a little Chinaman, sugar by a little Jamaican and a huge loaf by a little
baker; some minor surface wear, and rubbing to corners, else a very good copy.

Scarce instructional book for young children on everyday ‘Common Things’. The illustrations show the source
and uses of wool, milk, geese, hens, goats, pigs, pepper, wheat, honey, tea, rice etc., with brief explanatory
rhyming text accompanying the illustrations:
‘Kind Sheep, my little Shirt is made
of wool from off your back;
and Mother knits such pretty Socks
of wool for Baby Jack’.
‘Ships from India bring us rice;
A baked rice-puddings very nice.
Indians eat it more than you,
For breakfast dinner and supper too!’
It is interesting to note that the book was also issued in a much reduced form by Warne, under the title: How

It Is Made.
Not in OCLC, which records only the ‘How it is made’ version.

DOWN

AND OUT IN

LONDON

7.
[BOWEN, Charlotte Elizabeth]. AUNT LOUISA’S LONDON TOY BOOKS. Pussy’s London
Life. London, Frederick Warne & Co., [1868].
£ 150
4to, [26.5 x 23 cm] pp. [24] including covers; 6 chromolithograph plates after Frederick John Skill and printed by
Kronheim & Co; original colour-printed card covers, at sometime sympathetically rebacked; a very good copy.
One of the rarer works from the Aunt Louisa series and in this earliest issue without acknowledgement of
either author or artist.
The tale of a disobedient Persian white fluffy pussy cat named Grilda who leaves the comfortable existence of a
middle-class London home to wander the streets. Alas life on London streets for Grilda is not as she imagined.
Chased by a big dog she hides in a coal cellar and now hungry falls into a pail of milk only to be beaten by the
angry milkman. A poor barefooted girl living on the streets takes pity on Grilda and shares her scant meal with
the now bedraggled and not so white pussy cat. Seeing this unfold from a window Grilda’s rich owner sends out
a servant so cat and owner are happily reunited, and of course ‘Her goodness to the stranger cat / For Madge
vast changes wrought;/ The lady placed her in a school / And had her clothed and taught.’
The author Charlotte Bowen (1817-1890) clearly took after her father the Rev. Legh Richmond of Turvey in
Bedfordshire, a Church of England clergyman and writer noted for tracts which included narratives around the
poor and female subjects. Charlotte also married a clergyman the Rev. Charles Bowen and spent the majority
of her life at St Mary’s on the Hill in Chester. She was a prolific author producing up to three acknowledged
titles a year between 1862 and her death. Likewise the artist Frederick J. Skill was equally prolific and
produced a large body of work for Warne and other publishers before his death in 1881.

INCREMENTAL

IMPROVEMENTS

8.
[BRADFORD SCHOOL BOARD]. REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS DURING THE THREE
YEARS ENDED 30TH NOVEMBER, 1882. Bradford: John S. Toothill, printer, 93 Upper Godwin
Street. 1882.
£ 125
8vo, pp. 48; two large printed folding statistical tables; stitched as issued in original light green printed
wrappers.

The population of Industrial Bradford grew six fold during the forty years prior to this report and it is clear
that the School Board were forever trying to keep pace in providing enough education.
For the three years covered by the Report the members of the sixteen board members attended 504 meeting
of one kind or another. They began with an accommodation deficit for the 15,000 children under their care,
however they managed to build enough new schools in their three year tenure to have a slight surplus,
although the number of children had grown to almost 19,000.
The ‘Statistical Committee’ describes the various new school building but also the efforts to accommodate
children from other schools that were closing. One of these was the Ragged School in Rebecca Street where
they found that they had enough room to squeeze the children into existing provisions. That said it is clear
not every child came over to the board schools but only ‘the large majority of these children are now in
attendance at the ordinary public elementary schools….’ The ‘Sites and Building Committee’ lists a dozen new
schools together with provisions to prevent robberies of clothing from cloakrooms by have locks and bells
fitted, fire plugs needed close to new schools, heating apparatus, and something new to inclement Bradford
was the building of the first shelters in playgrounds!. The ‘School Attendance Committee’ showing that
something like 10% of parents were warned every year with other having to pay half-crown and crown fines,
with one malefactor being made to pay £1 10s. A few children were dismissed but the main issue was children
being employed illegally together pernicious half-time system, under which children split their days between
school and factory work, a situation not stamped out for another decade. The most disruptive children where
sent to training ships and industrial schools all in other parts of the country, although local punishment seems
to have quelled most offenders.
The Board managed to increase attendance from 66% to 74% on average during its three years and also
examinations started to show similar improvements with two large folding detailed statistical tables that
ratepayers could pour over to see how money for grants etc. was spent and if they resulted passes in
examination.
Not in OCLC.

TEACHER, MINISTER,

AND FRIEND OF THE

BRONTË’S

9.
[BRONTË]. DURY, Rev. Theodore, editor. THE MONTHLY TEACHER, Published during the
year 1829… Vol. I [-III]. [No.’s 1-36]. Keighley: Printed and sold by R. Aked; sold in London by
William Crofts, 19, Chancery-Lane; and by all other booksellers. [1829-31].
£ 1,250

FIRST EDITION. Three volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. iv, 144; iv, 144; iv, 144; wood-engraved text

illustrations; contemporary half calf, worn at joints and head and tail of spine chipped, label damaged,
nevertheless, an appealing copy.
The editor, Theodore Dury, was the rector at Keighley in Yorkshire for some twenty-six years, and if
remembered at all, it is through his friendship with Patrick Brontë. Indeed Dury attempted to engineer the
marriage of his sister, Isabella, to the widower Brontë, in turn becoming stepmother to his children.
‘This little Work is intended to assist Sunday School Teachers, by explaining Eastern and Ancient Customs by Extracts from Travels, which throw Light upon Scripture, and by pointing out the best Method of teaching
Instruction and curious Facts from the History of Animals, Insects, and Plants: also amusing and instructive
Statements from the Sciences will likewise be added, to render the Work more attractive to Persons of a
Scientific Turn Mind’.
The work is of course suffused with evangelical prose, articles against slavery including the including the poem
‘The Sorrows of Yamba’, articles on natural history and peoples of the world often illustrated by woodengravings. In Dury’s introduction he explains. ‘As readers are rapidly increasing in every part of the British
Empire, suitable books ought to increase in the same proportion; and as the taste of society is certainly leaning
much more towards natural history, and the arts and sciences, than formerly; it is the duty of those who write,
to meet that taste, and endeavour to mingle religion with philosophy. Many persons seem uncomfortable at the
spread of knowledge among the labouring classes, and indulge themselves in ridiculing all attempts to encourage
it; as if ignorance could be the parent of loyalty, industry and religion. The Editor is of opinion, that it is much
better to get wisdom than gold; and to get understanding, is rather to be chosen than silver. Instead of alarm, he
feels thankful to observe any increase among the people of that wisdom and knowledge which are said to be the
stability of their times; and he hopes to see, every year that his life is spared, increasing evidence, that we are
becoming, in the true sense of the words, “a wise and understanding people.”’
Dury had helped set up the Keighley Mechanics’
Institute where Patrick Brontë became a member in
1831. He and the Brontë children ‘certainly borrowed
books from the Institute and Patrick Brontë lectured
there, however, Juliet Barker in, The Brontës puts
more emphasis on the influence of Keighley’s circulating
libraries as a regular source of books, periodicals and
reviews for the sisters.’ It seems inconceivable, with the
friendship between Theodore and Patrick that the
work was other than read by the children. one
wonders if some of the content were consulted by
Charlotte in her brief unhappy period as governess at
Stonegappe - especially as Dury sister-in-law was
Charlotte’s employer there.

The Monthly Teacher was to run for a further two volumes, however Dury had decided to give up the work
due to ‘declining health’ and so passed the editorship onto Rev. William Tyler.
‘Theodore Dury (1788-1850), evangelical rector of Keighley 1814-40, friend of Wilberforce and also of Revd
Patrick Brontë, was born in Hadley, Middlesex, 2nd son of Lieutenant- Colonel Alexander Dury. After Harrow
he matriculated at Pembroke College Cambridge 1807, and graduated BA 1811, MA 1830. Ordained deacon in
1812, he became a curate at Totteridge, Middlesex, until in 1814 his friend and schoolfellow the sixth Duke of
Devonshire presented him to the rectory of Keighley. His first wife, Caroline Bourchier, whom he married in
1815, died in 1820, leaving him with a son and a daughter Caroline, who was briefly Revd William Weightman’s
‘object of Devotion’ in June 1840, and the recipient of most passionate’ verses. In February 1823 rumour
reported that Dury’s sister Isabella had quarrelled with him about ‘poor Mr Bronte’—a rumour she dismissed as
ridiculous and unfounded: ‘I never should be so very silly as to have the most distant idea of marrying anybody
who had not some fortune, and six children into the bargain’. In 1822 Dury married Anne Greenwood (17951881, sister of Mrs Sarah Sidgwick neé Greenwood), by whom he had five sons and two daughters. Anne Dury
perhaps recommended Charlotte Brontë to apply for the governess post at Stonegappe.
‘A generous man with strong educational ideals, Dury was a ‘guiding spirit’ of the Keighley Mechanics’ Institute,
gave liberal treats to Keighley Sunday school children, and preached at Haworth on behalf of the Sunday school
there. He was a friend of Revd W. Cams Wilson, and by 1827 he and his wife, sister, and father were all either

donors or subscribers to Cowan Bridge school, of which he was a trustee. In 1833 he was appointed an executor
of Elizabeth Branwell’s will, though he renounced the executorship on leaving Keighley for West Mill, Herts’ [The
Oxford Companion to the Brontës].
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Duke and the General Theological Seminary in New York,
and one in the UK, at the British Library (vols. 1-6 and 8).

‘ORIGINALLY

WRITTEN FOR THE USE OF A LITTLE BOY…

LECTURING A CLASS OF VERY YOUNG CHILDREN IN A

SUNDAY-SCHOOL’

10. [CAMERON, Lucy Lyttelton]. THE HISTORY OF MARTEN, and his Two Little Scholars At
Sunday=School. By the Author of “The History of Margaret Whyte,” “The Two Lambs,” &c. &c.
Wellington, Salop: Printed by and for F. Houlston and Son, 1820.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vi, 128, [2] catalogue, with hand-coloured engraved frontispiece; in the original

printed publisher’s wrappers, all edges yellow, spine expertly repaired, extremities lightly rubbed, else a very
good copy, and scarce in original wrappers.
Rare first edition of The History of Marten, and his Two Little Scholars At Sunday=School, by Lucy Lyttelton
Cameron (1781-1858), ‘writer for children with religious themes’.
‘The following chapters were originally written for the use of a little boy who was employed in lecturing a class of
very young children in a Sunday-school. The little pupils were not advanced far, if at all, beyond their alphabet;
but were taught Watts’ First Catechism in the course of the school exercises by word of mouth: on which
account the course of religious instruction in these Lectures was, as much as possible, conformed to that
adopted by Dr. Watts; and frequently the very words of his Catechism are introduced… The Children taught on
this plan were inhabitants of a mining neighbourhood, as will be readily seen: but it is hoped, that the religious
instruction contained in these Lectures may not be unacceptable to little children in general’ (pp. v-vi).
Although overshadowed at the time by the works of her sister, Mary Martha Sherwood, Mrs Cameron’s
narrative tracts, such as the Two Lambs, written in 1803 but not published until 1827, effected similar changes in
children’s religious literature of the period. With its concern for the individual’s life, background, and sentiments,
their work replaced the earlier eighteenth-century moral tracts that concentrated not upon the individual but
upon society and the individual’s duties within it. Works such as Mrs Cameron’s Margaret Whyte (1799) and her
sister’s History of Little Henry and his Bearer (1814) both have, according to Margaret Nancy Cutt, a quality of
detail and expression that anticipates Victorian fiction for children. After starting to compose penny books for
children in 1816, Mrs Cameron continued to write rapidly, completing one of her books, The Raven and the

Dove (1817), in only four hours. This book, together with others such as The Caskets (1820), Memoirs of Emma
and her Nurse (2nd edn, 1821) and The Faithful Little Girl (1823), and those of Mrs Sherwood, became for the
children of the time, a natural part not only of each Sunday but of childhood itself.
No copy of the first edition recorded in COPAC.

SCHOOL

BUILDING

11. [CARSON, Aglionby Ross?]. REMARKS ON THE PROPOSED NEW HIGH SCHOOL.
[Edinburgh]: Printed by Oliver & Boyd imprint. 18th March, 1823.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION.
EDITION. 8vo, pp. 24; uncut and stitched as issued in original brown

wrappers, upper wrapper inscribed ‘To James Cheape Esqr., 97 George Street’.
Although no author appears in the work the writing style and subject strongly
point to the then headmaster of the ‘Old’ High School, Aglionby Ross Carson
(1780–1850).
There was something of a minor panic at the ‘Old’ High School when it was
proposed that a ‘New’ High School should be built for the convenience of
those who had their residence in the Edinburgh ‘New Town.’ The old school
was overcrowded, stationed in a High School Yard off the Cowgate of the
‘Old Town,’ and quite inadequate for the purpose for which it was intended.
The town council had been considering the idea of having a new school and
thought that some competition between the two schools would be beneficial
to educational standards. As Carson would not be able to publicly get
involved in the politics of the brewing argument, it presumably did not
prevent him putting his oar in in writing pamphlet. The writer eloquently
argues that the best course, and greatest benefit, would be to invest time and
money into adequate building for the existing venerable and ancient school. If
Carson is the writer he seems to have all the facts on the existing High School
at his fingertips and even suggests that a convenient spot serving both the
residence of the old and new town was a better path.
Pulling somewhat at the heart strings of his readers the writer ends by stating that ‘The High School of
Edinburgh is a name consecrated by ages; and cold indeed must be that Scottish heart which does not beat
high while contemplating the eminent rank which it holds among the seminaries of the land; and little
sympathy must he hold with all that is venerable for antiquity, who could contemplate, without emotion, the
chance of its being blotted out from the number of our literary institutions. Wherever the New Town School
may be placed, we are persuaded that it must, sooner or later, become the only one of any consequence. No
consideration, therefore, of stinted economy should prevent its being built on the most extensive and
comprehensive plan, commensurate with the growing wealth and splendour of the city. If no other situation
can be found, let it be built on the ground already set apart for the purpose; but, at all events, let there be but
one School. For, as we trust, we have satisfactorily shown that, on the supposition of two, the ruin of the
High School, where it now stands, is inevitable: it is more wise, with whatever reluctance, at once to abandon
it, than to cause it to drag on for a little a precarious and sickly existence, after its glory has been tarnished,
and its usefulness destroyed for ever.’
By the time our pamphlet was circulated the argument had already been well aired and chiefly won by the
advocates of the new school. Probably the finest Greek revival buildings was commissioned and built at an
imposing site on Carlton Hill, and was then opened with due pomp in 1829.
Aglionby Ross Carson ‘headmaster, was born at Holywood, Dumfriesshire. He was educated at Wallace Hall
endowed school, in the parish of Closeburn, and at the University of Edinburgh, which he entered in 1797. In
1801 he was elected rector of the grammar school at Dumfries, and in 1806 was appointed a classical master
at Edinburgh high school, of which he became rector in 1820. In 1826 he received the degree of LLD from the
University of St Andrews. On account of failing health he resigned the rectorship of the high school on 9
October 1845, and he died at Edinburgh on 4 November 1850. He published several classical school books
and was also a contributor to the Classical Journal, the Scottish Review, and the Encyclopaedia Britannica.
OCLC locates five copies at the BL, NLS, Universities of Edinburgh and Glasgow in the UK and a copy at the
University of Guelph.

‘SEATED

IN A QUIET DOORWAY, THE TWO CHILDREN

LOOKED AT AND ADMIRED THE WONDERFUL BOOK’

12. [CHILD ABUSE]. WAIFS AND STRAYS. A Story of London Streets. [London] The Religious
Tract Society, 56, Paternoster Row… [n.d., c. 1890?].
£ 85
FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. 127, [1] blank, 16 (advertisements); in the original red publisher’s cloth, boards and

spine lettered and decorated in gilt and black, lightly rubbed, otherwise a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this tale of Jack and Maggie, and their salvation from the neglect and cruelty of their
drunkard father, published by The Religious Tract Society, likely at the behest of the Temperance movement.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Toronto and Florida.

A

BUSY DAY BUYING TOYS

13. [CHILDREN]. THE BIRTH DAY PRESENT. March’s Library of Instruction and Amusement.
[No.] 11. London: J. March, [c. 1846-48].
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. 8vo (24.5 x 15 cm), [8] leaves, the first and last pastedowns, each printed on one side only,
and all bearing text and finely hand-coloured engravings (22 in total with text beneath; stitched as issued in the
original printed burgundy wrappers, spine with early stitched repair, some minor chipping to extremities, and
light dust-soiling to wraps, else a very good copy.
Uncommon first edition of this attractively illustrated work for children entitled ‘The Birth Day Present’,
published as part of March’s library of Instruction & Amusement.
The work begins with a fine engraving of a Toy Shop, two children depicted eagerly looking in the window of
the enticing shop, and reminding their mamma: ‘You told me one day; As we stroll’d in the park; That on my
next birthday; You’d buy me Noah’s Ark. Ah! now I can tell; Why you laugh and you stop for THIS is the
DAY. And THAT is the SHOP’ (p. 1).

The rest of the work then revolves around a busy day’s visit to London of Master John with his uncle, where
they see the London sites, ‘The Lord Mayor’s show’, encounter a mad Ox, take in a show at Astley’s Theatre,
visit the Polytechnic Institution (seeing an electrical demonstration, as well as ‘a steam engine, handloom and
printing machine’), then on to the Grecian Saloon, visit the fair (where they see little Tom Thumb and a giant),
and finally a Punch and Judy show. The final illustrations show Master John and his Uncle on a separate visit to
the ‘Surry’ Zoological Gardens, where they see a tiger, reindeer, zebra, camel, elephant and a crocodile.
OCLC records two copies, both in North America, at Princeton and McGill.

‘ENGLAND

MAY BE TERMED THE NATIVE

COUNTRY OF FEMALE BEAUTY’

14. [COSTUMES]. COSTUMES OF THE VARIOUS NATIONS
OF THE EARTH, with a description of the Manners and Customs of
the inhabitants. London: Printed for the Booksellers. [n.d., c. 1840].
£ 450
8vo [107 x 177mm], pp. [12] pages; each page illustrated with a woodengraving above descriptive text; original printed brown wrappers, the
upper cover with a wood-engraving of a woman teaching her children
with a globe and books to her left; a little dust-soiled and some light wear
to corners; otherwise a good copy.
Rare, apparently unrecorded, rather entertaining account detailing the
Costumes of the various nations of the Earth, namely: Arabian - Greek Frenchman - Kalmuc - Italian - Hollander, or Dutchwoman - Dane Mexican - Chinese - Englishwoman - Boshiesman - Laplander.
Not an altogether balanced account of the ‘Various Nations.’ Englishwomen
are ‘in their persons, are generally well-sized regular featured, and florid in
their complexion. It is natural to conclude, however, that the vast number
of foreigners that have intermarried with the natives have given a cast to
the persons and complexions different from their ancestors. The woman in
their shape, features, and complexion, appear graceful, that England may be

termed the native country of female beauty.’ On the other hand ‘Arabians are of middle stature, thin, and of a
swarthy complexion.’ Apparently the ‘houses of the French often display a strange mixture and magnificence and
nastiness, and it is not uncommon thing to have the nose assailed while the eyes are enraptured.’ The Kalmuc are
‘raw boned and stout; their visage is so flat.’ As for the Dutch ‘few people are less sociable’ but ‘are the best
skaters on the ice in the world.’ ‘The Danes are much addicted to drinking’; Mexican ladies ‘appear old at thirty,
the teeth falling out, and the face having totally faded.’
The illustrations appear to have derived, or were used, in earlier publications. For the wood-engraving of the
‘Englishwoman’ appears to be a portrait of Queen Caroline, replete with a crown on a cushion, likewise the
‘Frenchman’ is definitely Napoleon, however with the letter ‘N’ in mirror form on his saddle. Probably the
wood engraver copied existing images from other prints resulting in some features appearing in mirror form.
Coincidentally the same title was also used by an Edinburgh publisher at about the same date, again
anonymous and ‘Printed for the Booksellers.’ It is quite likely that our edition was hawked by chapmen at
markets, fairs and door to door and hence has otherwise remained unrecorded.

MORAL

CERTAINTY FOR YOUTH

15. D’ISLE, René. LES CHINOIS, ou devoirs des enfants…
Libraire Des Bons Livres. Limoges, Martial Ardant Frères, 1853.
£ 185
12mo, pp. 126, [1]; with engraved frontispiece; quite heavily spotted
throughout; in original publisher’s binding of decorative papercovered boards, 11.8 x 7.5 cm, boards rather rubbed; with
presentation inscription on endpaper: ‘Howell Paget Cator from his
affectionate God Father John Paget.’
Three connected cautionary and engaging stories for children,
guaranteed to inflict moral certainty on young minds.
The first story is set in China where the naughty boy Ta-Kin stops going
to school and is disobedient to his father and master, many maxims are
explained and boy is told that if he is not dutiful he would they would
be seen as disrespectful to the Emperor who would have to chop TaKin’s head off. In the end the boy mends his ways and the story is
peppered with everyday Chinese life, including watching the butcher
weighing dogs for sale, an observations guaranteed to be both thrilling
and giving the western reader a sense of superiority! The second story
recounts the life of an Artist who dies young leaving a widow and small
child - talent doesn’t often bring riches - the mother takes in

embroidery and her son takes up the violin, in fact he is a prodigy who revives their fortunes; they move to a
better apartment where a banker and his spoilt family, the father commits suicide and they all come to ruin, our
prodigy helps the family out and sends the children to school with the promise of hard work and education is the
only road to a better life. The last story is very short but tell of Abraham getting to the promised land.
All three stories show how naughty boys or girls can come to a bad end but if they were to mend their ways,
be dutiful to their elders, and do as they are told they will of course prosper.
Published in green coloured and gilt embossed boards, with an occidentals interpretation of Chinese design,
that is unfortunately further traduced by portraits of La Fontaine, Florian La Motte and the l’abbé Aubert clearly the Chinese ‘Century of humiliation’ had already begun. The work forms part of a series that the
publishers called a ‘Collection de la Bibliothèque religieuse, morale, littéraire, dirigée par M. l’abbé Rousier.’

GRANDPA’S

INSTRUCTION

16. [DEAN & SON]. THE LORD’S PRAYER EXPLAINED. [Mamma Lovechild’s Series]. Dean &
Son, 11, Ludgate Hill, London. [n.d., c. 1855].
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8 leaves, printed on one side only, the first and last pasted to wrappers, each leaf bearing a

hand-coloured engraving with text beneath; stitched as issued in the original printed pictorial wraps, hinge
split, but holding firm.
Scarce work for young children, teaching them the importance and meaning of the Lord’s Prayer, published by
Dean & Son as part of their Mamma Lovechild’s series.
The work opens with an illustration of the wise Grandpa, surrounded by his six grandchildren, all eager for
him to make up some poetry and tell them a story, with the Lords Prayer settled upon as the subject.
Grandpa then proceeds to discuss the prayer, with the children encouraged to ask questions throughout, and
each to ‘propose a picture suitable for each part of the prayer’, which are shown at the head of each page.
OCLC records one copy, at the BL.

DEAN

CREATES A NEW LINE

17. [DEAN & SON]. DEAN’S LAUGHTER PAINTED PICTURE SCRAP BOOK. With rhymes to
each picture. London, Dean and Son, 11 Ludgate Hill. [1857].
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. Oblong folio [25 x 34 cm], 24 leaves, printed on one side only, each each with hand

coloured wood-engraved illustrations and text, some marks and tears to edges; with loss to lower corner of

title and just touching image; original cloth backed decorated board, the upper cover with decorative printed
title, worn and chipped but the same design also used as the title page within the book; lower cover with
Dean and Son advertisements, also rather worn and chipped.
An unusual compilation by Dean and Son who recycled redundant and active wood-engravings from previous
publication as a new picture book.
A new title page was supplied by the artist by James Vine Barret (1822-1868) with the other leaves each
containing from one to fourteen wood-engravings arranged in surreal juxtaposition. The illustrations from
Cock Robin, Blue Beard, Amusing Subtraction follow on one to another and in many cases a new or adapted
text was had to written to form a connecting narrative between some images Signatures on six leaves
numbered 1 to 6 and this shows that the work was set by the printers on six large sheets that were
subsequently divided and folded for binding.
The works was first advertised in
late December 1857 and heavily
marketed as a New year present
for 1858: ‘Do you wish to give
pleasure to your young children
from month to month and Year to
Year?’ the advertisements suggests.
There was a companion work
issued at the same time called The

Comic Pretty Pleasing Picture
Book and it appears that Dean and
Son was hoping to create a new
line. Alas we have been able to
locate only one other copy of our
title, and of companion work no
copies appear to be extant and the
idea was either a failure or tiny
hands did their best to destroy the
copies.
OCLC locates
Oxford.

one

copy,

at

THE

DAWN OF A NEW AGE IN PUBLISHING

18. [DEAN RAG BOOK COMPANY]. THREE COMPANY PATTERN LEDGERS. Containing
approx. 3,000 untrimmed Rag Book page designs, printed on cloth and tipped onto leaves London:
The Dean’s Rag Book Company. [c. 1903-1933].
£ 7,500
Three volumes, [Folio 46.5 x 28 cm], including approx. 280 Rag Book titles, comprising approx. 3,000
mounted leaves [various sizes from 11.5 x 7cm through to 43 x 23cm]; lacking bindings and contained in three
purpose made slip cases of blue cloth with gilt lettered red labels. Note: the ledgers have suffered the
depredation and abuse typical of redundant company archives, the paper the samples have been mounted on
is in some places brittle, especially at the edges, the glue used to mount many of the samples has left traces of
browning to quite a few examples and at some time the ledgers have also been affected by damp - some
possibly from a fire at the factory in 1917. Despite these depredations the colours remain bright and the
samples have not suffered unduly, having been protected within the leaves of each ledger.
A remarkable archive illustrating the rise of the British rag book from Edwardian beginning’s through to the
1930’s.
At the turn of the twentieth century the vexing problem remained of how to produce a genuinely
indestructible children’s book. Henry Savage one of the directors of Dean & Son came up with the then novel
idea of printing books onto cotton cloth with a sewn binding. Dean’s and other makers of children’s book had
experimented with issuing books on pages backed with cloth, or paper with a linen or silk content, all these
failed in one way or another from being torn to shred by children due to the inherent weakness of the paper
content and bindings. Dean & Son were in some ways forced to diversify as they had their near commercial
monopoly in Britain badly hit by their major rival Raphael Tuck who had the majority of colour work
contracted for in Germany.
The first experimental work to be issued by Dean & Son was an ABC book The Life of a Bold AB on his Ship
in the Rolling C an example of which is included from Dean’s archive. This work was an instant success and
ran to three issues, however there were also acute problem in production as the work was carried out in
Holland, was very labour intensive, allowing only 5,000 copies to be produce in six months.
To realise a commercial scale Dean and Son decided to begin a new business under the name of ‘The Dean’s Rag
Book Company.’ They took on a new building, and adapted or brought in new machinery. ‘From the outset rag
books were intended to be presented as early picture book primers, aimed at parents of babies and small

children in the nursery. Until World War II the subject matter hardly changed and included alphabet and object
books, books about animals and transport, trains in particular, along with a number of books of nursery rhymes
and simple stories. Generally, text was kept to a minimum There was little difference in the content of the new
rag books. Dean & Son had been producing simple paper-based alphabet and object books for the very young for
decades. Even the early rag book authors and illustrators were familiar names. However, printing the books onto
pure cotton cloth and the idea that nursery carpets would no longer be littered with mutilated books, resonated
well with parents and governesses, weary of continually having to purchase replacements.’ [Cope]
The three hefty ledgers would have been used as a consecutive chronological record of each page design
before the books entered production and sale. The designs are numbered from 1 through to 3,439 and are
simply tipped into the leaves. The ledgers would have been used both as a record but also as a ready source
for new and revised editions, unfortunately some two-hundred designs have been removed for copying and
possibly then discarded once the new design had been entered in the correct numeric order in the ledger.

‘In the early years of trading the Dean’s Rag Book Company commissioned artists whose reputation had been
established while working for the parent company Dean & Son. To suit the coarseness of the material, the art
buyer looked for artists whose style was bold and linear and who liked to use strong colours rather than fine
tones of light and shade. Cecil Aldin, Lena and Norman Ault, Vernon Barrett, Frank Barton, Stanley and Edith
Berkeley, Stanley Cock, AS Forrest, Alice Hanslip, Florence Hardy, Agnes Moore, John Hassall, Kate Noble,
Eugenie Richards, Louis Sargent, Louisa Thompson, Jessie Walker and Nellie Westrup had all illustrated
children’s books for Dean & Son and other publishers prior to the formation of the Dean’s Rag Book
Company. Most were prolific in their output of work. Some like Cecil Aldin, Stanley Cock and John Hassall
were humorous.’ [Cope]
The subject chosen for each of the works is both varied and simple, however it must be added that girls and
boys are shown in traditional roles reflecting social norms of the early twentieth century. Some of the
illustrations, indeed whole books of them contained in this archive, are today both shocking and deeply
offensive in the way they engender and reinforce racial stereotyping.
Dean’s had a very strong campaign of the virtues of the range which proved to be the cornerstone of the
success of the Rag Book. They promoted and it must be said exaggerated the following claims Indestructible,
they won’t tear or crease; Can be washed repeatedly; Colourfast, the colours won’t run; Children may suck
them without fear of injury; Children can play with them in the bath tub; Beautifully coloured, artistically
designed; Reasonable in price; Entirely of British manufacture - this last clearly aimed at Raphael Tuck and
other foreign rivals.
Despite these depredations the ledger provides a tantalising glimpse into the development of children’s books
in the first years of the twentieth century.
Given the significant number of Ragbooks, we are happy to provide further images on request; for further
information on the company, see Peter & Dawn Cope, Dean’s Rag Books & Rag Dolls, New Cavendish, 2009.

BATTLE

OVER WHO CONTROLLED EDUCATION

19. DENISON, George Anthony. A REPLY TO THE COMMITTEE OF THE PROMOTERS OF
THE MANCHESTER AND SALFORD EDUCATIONAL SCHEME. With an Appendix. London:
Joseph Masters, 1851.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. v, 41; good clean copy, disbound.
An interesting chapter in the fight over who really controlled the education of the people.
The pamphlet argues that education under the particular control of the
Church of England should adhere their traditions and was against efforts of
the state to make them more broad-minded.
Denison, a brother of the Bishop of Salisbury, was a zealous upholder of the
Church of England’s historical right to independence with regard to
education in its schools. This put him at odds with the James KayShuttleworth, then assistant secretary to the government committee on
education, but really the senior bureaucrat in charge of the distribution of
government funds. Kay was equally zealous to assert the state’s right in the
provision of education. From 1849 Denison and his High-Church supporters
effectively waged war on Kay with several vitriolic pamphlets on the church’s
rights being directly or obliquely aimed at Kay. Of course Denison was not
averse to the government paying for his form of restricted education as
promoted by the Established Church
The Climax of the battle had already passed in February 1850 but smouldered
on for a couple of years. In Denison’s A reply to the committee of the
promoters of the Manchester and Salford Educational Scheme his argument
revolved around the Church of England’s insistence in teaching of their
Catechism to children, something that members of the dissenting churches could
not accommodate. The Manchester and Salford areas being chiefly a dissenting
district meant that their children could not attend Church Schools despite the
state subsiding the Church of England to educate them.

A combination of teachers turning a blind eye to the Church of England’s wishes, the rise in the 1850s of papal
aggression resulting in a general suspicion of clerical claims, combined with Kay’s work eventually placed
government involvement in education beyond effective political challenge, all ended the argument.
Many of the arguments rehearsed in this pamphlet are still inadequately resolved. The friction between state,
religion, private money, political persusion etc. probably can’t ever be, although it is interesting, even now,
how various parites so vehemently fought for what they thought was right.
OCLC records three copies in North America, Emory, Columbia, Harvard & Yale, and three in the UK, at
Manchester, Oxford & the BL.

THE

TREATMENT OF CRIMINAL AND DESTITUTE JUVENILES
IN THE MID-NINETEENTH CENTURY

20. [DESTITUTE CHILDREN]. REPORT FROM THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON CRIMINAL AND
DESTITUTE CHILDREN; together with the proceedings of the committee, minutes of evidence, and
appendix. Ordered, by The House of Commons, to be Printed, 28 June 1853.
[Together with:] INDEX TO THE REPORT from the select committee on criminal and destitute
children. [London]. Ordered, by The House of Commons, to be Printed, 28 June 1853.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. xxii, 542; vi, 79, [1]; apart from some light age toning to paper, a clean copy
throughout; bound in recent cloth backed boards, with printed paper label to upper board; a very good copy.
Scarce report, both fascinating and alarming in equal measure. Under the Chairmanship of Matthew Talbot
Baines, the Committee was appointed ‘to inquire into the present treatment of criminal and destitute juveniles
in this country and what changes are desirable in their present treatment, in order to supply industrial training,
and to combine reformation with due correction of juvenile crime.’
To that end the report contains a wealth of information, covering all manner of topics (discipline,
drunkenness, diet, management, expenses, treatment pursued, and ‘Model Lodging Houses’, to name but a
few), as well as details on particular Industrial schools, Workhouses, and reformatory and penal schools, both
at home and overseas (where amongst others, the Philadelphia House of Refuge is covered).
Perhaps most revealing are the witness statements from the people who run the various institutions, such as
those given by Caroline Neave and Katherine Fry regarding their School of Discipline at Chelsea: “3795: What
are the objects of the institution?” - “To receive the most wretched, neglected and sinful children (girls) who are
to be met with, some of whose parents have been imprisoned for the treatment of their children. We have some
very sad cases.” “3994: To what other institutions are young people sent, besides the Elizabeth Fry Refuge? - Dalston

for felons, by which I mean real cases of felony, and not misdemeanours”. “3995: Do those comprehend both
young women and children?” - “I think they do not like them under 16 or 17 years of age. Manor Hall is for a
virtuous and better class of girls. The School of Discipline is for children. There was an institution in Marylebone
where they took a very low class of young women and girls, but that has lately ceased. There is the School of
Occupations, which I think belongs to the corporation; and there is also the Penitent Female Home, in White
Lion-street, Islington, I think” “3996: Is that for children” - “No. Those are all for young women and children.
None of them like to take little children” (pp. 326-337).
Goldsmiths’ 13966; not in Kress; OCLC records three copies in North America, at Yale, Chicago and
Minnesota.

TO ‘STIMULATE

A TRUE LOVE OF NATURE’

21. DICKENS, Jane Brown. SIMPLE OBJECT LESSONS FROM NATURE, for the upper classes in
infant schools and for standards I., II., and III. With outline illustrations for the blackboard, and for use
as kindergarten occupations… Part I. - Botany. Part II. - Insects. Part III. - Sea Animals. London:
George Philip & Son, 32 Fleet Street, E.C. 1896.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. v, [i], 63, [1], [2] advertisements; 15 plates printed in green, one has at one time be
detached a, folded and later reinserted; original green cloth, printed in black, now rubbed with loss of design,
head and tail of spine worn.
The work was written as Dickens could not find anything suitable for teaching natural history and botany
lessons to junior classes.
‘All matter which does not admit of being imparted by intelligent and truly educational methods, as well as
that which, by intelligent and truly educational methods, as well as that which, by reason of its being too
technical a nature, is likely to prove burdensome to the children’s minds, should be rejected… A long
experience of Infant teaching, in which all that is contained in this book has actually embodied in lessons for
young children, has convinced the writer that the subjects are of such character as will arouse and stimulate a
true love of nature in the children; and will lend an additional charm to their walks and rambles, by allowing
them to exercise the knowledge that has been imparted to them.’ [Introduction[
Jane Brown Dickens (1854-1917) was at the time of writing this work the headmistress of Burgess Street
Board School in Manchester. She later progressed to superintendent of special schools and also teacher of
teacher’s training classes of kindergarten methods in the Manchester area. From reports in the educational
press it appears that Dickens was interested in helping poor children, especially inner city children, to expand
their horizons. She however found from personal observations that more deprived children failed to assimilate
Froebel’s Kindergarten as they were being taught to them. The chief issue she felt was Froebel’s methods
were too complicated for this group of junior pupils and so she decided to produce a kindergarten method in
a simplified and encouraging form. Clearly there was some success as she was promoted to disseminate her
ideas to other teachers.
The work is divided into three parts viz. Simple Botany, Insects and Sea Animals; the description of each
subject is broken down to the element that young children could understand, however it is the illustrations,
each arranged on a grid pattern, that is the main aid that Dickens thought could help in teaching the children.
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge, Oxford, and NLS, and one in North America, at
UC San Diego.

TO

HELP TOWN DWELLERS BECOME NATURE LOVERS

22. DICKENS, Jane Brown. NATURE NOTES WITH PEN AND PENCIL. E.J. Arnold & Son,
Limited, Educational Publishers, Leeds and Glasgow. [n.d., c. 1912].
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, [ii] contents, 100; with frontispiece, four plates and numerous illustrations
throughout the text; original green cloth, printed in black, rubbed to extremities and with some surface wear,
nevertheless, still a good copy.
Dickens’ fully understood that as children ‘are so full of life themselves, that living and growing things specially
appeal to them, and there is no reason why the majority of them, even if they live in large towns, should not
become Nature-lovers.’
Her initial intention was to include animals, birds and insects as well as plants, however there was so much
material on germination alone she decided to restrict the work to plants and leave the other subjects for
another time. The work was not intended really to give lessons but to ‘awaken their interest in what was
going on around the world of Nature, and help them with pen, and brush, and pencil to make a definite
records of their own observations.’
Her own work in the kindergarten movement, and her previous publication Simple Object Lessons from
Nature of 1896 were a prelude Dickens’ more expansive and more fully illustrated Nature Notes. Almost
every page has reproductions of plants in each stage from germination to leaf, and although the illustrations
are unsigned they are clearly all taken from sketches and watercolours by Dickens. She was obviously very
observant of the natural world and includes chapters on plants that children, particularly inner city Manchester
children, would see in local parks and their parent vegetable gardens plots. Ash, beech, oak horse and Spanish
chestnut are observed together with tomato, marrow, onion etc. followed by further chapters on grasses and
grains and also what to observe in autumn and winter.
See the previous item for a short biography of this clever teacher, Jane Brown Dickens (1854-1917).
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the London library, Cambridge, Oxford, and NLS, and two in North
America, at Ohio State and the Newark Museum Association.

PLAYFUL

RIDDLES, THOUGH NOT DEVOID OF RACISM!

23. DIGBY, Theresa Anna Maria Fox-Strangways, Lady. RIDDLES. [Dorset: Minterne House]
[before 1862].
£ 850

MANUSCRIPT AND WATERCOLOUR. 4to, 58 leaves on thick paper containing 124 riddles and answers each
within decorative boarders and frames; contemporary half black morocco over green cloth, upper cover with
title in gilt and spine decorated with gilt bands by ‘Asprey, 166 New Bond St.’ Inscribed in pencil on front free
end paper Lotty, Nelly & Issy from Lady Digby, 1862.’
A playful group of riddles, probably first realised for the use of Theresa’s own seven children before being
given away. All are illustrated in a quasi illuminated way with foliage, rusticated bowers, ribbons and bows
reminiscent of chromolithograph works of the 1850’s.
The riddles include word play, such as:- 2) Why do we know that Cleopatra had no Pockets?’ 4) Who was
Uncle Tom’s Aunt 9) Why is the Queen always sure of fresh Eggs for her breakfast, when on board her
Yacht?’ 29) What does a bear want in a Linen Shop 35) Spell an English word of three syllables, & three
vowels, with only four letters? 66) What parts of speech are shopkeepers anxious to sell 71) Why is a man
happy with two wives than with one - are quite typical.
Others are topical, being on the antislavery movement - although not devoid of racism - they include:- 4)
‘Who was Uncle Tom’s Aunt’ 34) When will the Negro be a different colour? 39) Why are there no Eggs in St
Domingo? Why is a short Negro like a white Man? [answers below].

Theresa Digby (1814-1874) was the daughter of the 3rd Earl of Ilchester. In 1837 she married Edward 9rd
Baron Digby of Ireland and later 3rd Baron Digby of Great Britain. We are unsure who the recipients ‘Lotty,
Nelly & Issy’ were but various direct descendants of the Ilchesters had a habit of dying ‘without issue’ but
somehow the Riddles contrived to find its way back to the The Hon John Fox-Strangway (1908-1961) second
son of 5th Earl of Ilchester - a rather pugnacious individual. Of the domestic life of Theresa and her husband,
who possibly had a hand in supplying or devising some of these riddles, we have a paucity of information and
her only public life was as a bedchamber to Queen Victoria from 1827 to 1856.
Answers thus for some of these riddles:- 4) Anti-slavery 34) When he is an unlucky wight 39) the Negroes
destroyed all the whites, & threw away the yoke.

THINGS

A YOUNG CHILD OUGHT TO KNOW

24. [EARLY LEARNING]. MY PRETTY LESSON BOOK; or, some first things for a child to know.
London: The Religious Tract Society, 56, Paternoster Row… [n.d., c. 1865].
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 32; with six coloured plates, and several black and white illustrations throughout
the text; bound in the original publisher’s printed pictorial yellow stiff boards, upper board with scene of a
mother and her two children, some rubbing to spine, and light dust-soiling, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this ‘Pretty Lesson Book’ published to teach young children on such topics as the
sense’s, the air we breathe, the water we drink, on trees, and ‘how we get our coals’.
The section ‘About the clothes we wear’ is particularly enlightening, discussing the origins of wool, silk and
cotton, the latter noting ‘we are told that it is a pretty sight to see the black women and children among the
green stalks of the cotton plants in the time of the cotton harvest’ (p. 20), with an accompanying coloured
plate illustrating this. The work concludes with a section ‘About Books’, teaching children how they are
printed, before impressing on them that the most important book in the world is the Bible, and that it should
always be kept close to hand.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the National Art library in the V & A, and the BL, and one in North
America, at Toronto.

MUNDAY

WITHOUT

DEAN

25. [EARLY READING]. PETER PRATTLE’S PRETTY STORIES for young children. London: T.
Munday, No. 9, Fore Street. [n.d., c. 1842].
£ 550
FIRST EDITION 4to [20 x 17cm], pp. [16] (inclusive of covers); seven hand coloured wood-engraved plates each

facing page of text original pink wrappers, wrapper cover with a large framed cartouche with title, and back cover
with a list of ‘one shilling books’; small piece from lower corner of upper rapper missing, and spine frayed a little;
inscribed on upper cover ‘To Patty Baston from her affectionate father C.C.B. Boston Aug 21’ 1845’.
Scarce first edition of Peter Prattle’s Pretty Stories, seven in fact, each
with a touch of light moral instruction.
The stories each run to about eighty words in a sufficiently large font for
early steps in reading. The first story is typical of the rest:- ‘I wish I had
something to do, I cannot play by myself. Clara is busy with her doll,
Henry in making a new kite, Carlo is minding the yard, Puss is looking
after a mouse, and I cannot have any of them to play with me. I see all
are busy doing something, so I will not be idle, but learn my lessons for
to-morrow, and I shall be ready to play a good long game.’ The other
stories are on: the dog of a poor man; the awarding of a school prize;
feeding an old horse; the present of a new doll; the arrival of a plum cake
to a boarding school boy; and the gift of a parrot from India.
Munday’s ‘Peter Prattle’ series of books was clearly an attempt to
capitalise on the success of ‘Peter Parley’ name with Munday issuing
two series, the first in quarto like our work at sixpence and an oblong
quarto format at one shilling. The titles of the former tend to simpler
subjects, such as Peter Prattles Birds; Peter Prattles Wonderful Goose
and Peter Prattles Country Lad with the larger works, probably for
slightly older children, such as Amusing and Instructive Tales; Tales in
Prose and Verse and Cheerful Tales among these titles.
Thomas Dean Sr and William Munday began publishing children’s books under the Dean and Munday imprint
in 1811, by the late 1830’s the business was under the control of their sons Thomas Dean Jr. and Thomas
Henry Munday (1812-1849). This partnership broke down in 1838 with each partner going their own way.
Dean became a very successful businessman, but Munday, however, became insolvent late in 1842 just as the
‘Peter Prattle’ series was being issued. The titles where still on sale as late as 1846 but these where probably
remainders as Thomas had vacated 9 Fore Street by 1844.
Not in OCLC.

THE

MYSTERIES OF

EUCLIDIAN

GEOMETRY

26. [EDUCATIONAL GAME]. STEREOMETRIE ODER GRÜNDLICHE DARSTELLUNGEN DER
KÖRPERLEHRE - Stereometrie ou representations foudamentales de la science des corps solides Stereometry or the art of measuring solid bodies. [Germany]. Circa 1860.
£ 950
36 geometric solids turned and cut in pine [listed below]; contained in the original green paper cover box
[19.5 x 12.5 x 5.5 cm]; the sliding lid with a scene showing a keen looking boy at table being supervised by a
teacher in frock coat who is seen pointing to some exaggerated solid shapes behind which a red curtain,
presumably pulled back to reveal the mysteries of Stereometry - lid browned with some old ink splashes.
Scarce Victorian educational toy on Stereometry or the
art of measuring solid bodies. The toy, with it’s neatly cut
geometric shapes would have been very attractive to
parents hoping to encourage their boys in the mysteries of
Euclidian geometry; the lid of the box indicates that this
was very much a male educational preserve - girls had
better things to do, one hopes. Whether they were really
any use for practical education is probably doubtful, except
in a very rudimentary way - indeed the Dodecahedron has
had its 12 sides numbered for use as a dice!
The box contains the following 36 geometric solids: a large
cube, 3 small cubes, a tall cuboid, 2 small cuboids, 3 small
cuboids, a prism, a rectangular prism, a tall equilateral triangular
prism, 6 small isosceles triangular prisms, 4 small square
pyramids, a tall square pyramid, 2 square pyramid sections, a tall
triangular pyramid, 2 hexagonal pyramid sections, and one each
of a tetrahedron, octahedron, dodecahedron, icosahedron,
sphere, cone and cylinder - also one shape that defeats us.

Although no imprint is given on the box it is very probably this type of educational toy was marketed by that
Joseph Myers & Co. who imported and sold such wares during the 1850’s and 1860’s from their London shop
just off Oxford Street at 15, Berners Street. Certainly he marketed several similar items including ‘Butter’s
Dissected trinomial Cube’ and ‘Conic Sections’ a number of which he presented to the South Kensington
Museums after the 1862 Exhibition.

WITH

A SMATTERING OF EXOTICS TO KEEP A CHILD’S ATTENTION

27. [EDUCATIONAL MENAGERIE]. [MURRAY, Thomas Boyles text]. [PRINTS ILLUSTRATIVE
OF NATURAL HISTORY]. London: Published under the direction of the committee of General
Literature and Education, appointed by the Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge. [1844 and
later].
£ 650
34 hand coloured wood-engraved sheets by Joshua Wood Whymper after Samuel Read, each numbered in
the lower left corner plates; some soiling to a few sheets and a few minor edge tears but generally fresh and
clean.
Desirable group of hand coloured prints, formed as an ongoing work promoted through the aegis of the
Society for the Promotion of Christian Knowledge.
Each print, with a large wood-engraving of a natural history subject, were sold singly at three-farthings
uncoloured and twopence coloured, as here. The chief artist for the work was Samuel Read who had recently
moved from Suffolk to London where he was encouraged by the wood-engraver of the Society, Joshua
Whymper, who cut most of the blocks in the series. Murray, who planned out the work, was secretary to the
Society and appears to have had a flair for poetry and wrote several books on a wide variety of subjects,
including the Pitcairn Islands and a history of the Paris of St Dunstan’s. The text he gave to the prints was in all
cases adapted from published works, but carefully ‘adjusted’ to proselytise the Society for Promoting Christian
Knowledge’s main work.

The series eventually numbered 210 plates and some effort to sell ‘sets’ under a collective title was made at
intervals when the number issued had reached 100, 150 and 200. Hardly any such sets appear to have
survived, although batches without title and an incomplete set with title were deposited by at the British
Library by the Society, even single prints appear uncommon, probably because being cheap and pressed into
educational use they have suffered accordingly.
Very likely this group was chosen by someone visiting the S.P.C.K. premises for Sunday School instruction or
home instruction. The subjects appear to have been chosen with a view to having familiar domesticated
animals, some Biblical and a smattering of exotics to keep a child’s attention.
The subjects include:
The subjects include: 14) The Goat; 44) The Rein-Deer; 45) The Nyl Ghau; 54) The Tame Swan; 66) The
American Tapir; 67) The Kangaroo; 71) The Condor; 76) The Swallow; 85) The Penguin; 88) The Badger; 90)
The Indian Ox; 91) The Partridge; 96) The Rattle Snake: 105) The Golden Eagle; 106) The Cormorant; 109)
The Syrian Goat; 116) The Common Duck; 117) The Jerboa; 120) The Common Weasel; 131) The Ant Eater;
132) The Bittern; 133) The Great Backed Gull; 135) Great Snowy Owl; 138) The Three-Toed Sloth; 142) The
Armadillo; 143) The Great Bustard; 148) The Virginian Opossum; 151) The Rocky Mountain Flying Squirrel;
154) The Egyptian Vulture; 161) The Egyptian Cobra; 163) The Manis; 171) The Great Auk; 175) The Coot;
and 178) The Leech.
See Rodney Engen Dictionary of Victorian Wood Engravers, Chadwyck-Healey, 1985.

COMPULSORY

CELIBACY JUST ONE AMONGST MANY REFORMS NEEDED

28. EYRES, Charles. OBSERVATIONS ON UNIVERSITY REFORM. Cambridge: E. Johnson,
London: J.W. Parker, West Strand. M.DCCC.XLIX [1849].
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 28; a very good copy in modern blue paper boards.
The statues at British universities had remained stagnate for some 300
years, and although proposals had been raised for reform from the
beginning of the nineteenth century, it was only in 1848 that the slow trickle
of change eventually began, unfortunately though not quick enough for Eyres
own personal situation.
Charles Eyres makes several proposals, the main ones being 1) the
Dissenters should be allowed to take a degree, heretofore at Cambridge
Dissenters had been allowed to study but where then barred from a degree
at the last hurdle unless they professed themselves bode fide a member of
the Church of England. Oxford it seems was more consistent in just not
even allowing Dissenters to even to enter their colleges! 2) Dissenters
should also be allowed fellowships, under certain guarantees which Eyers
naturally felt that they could not really be admitted to Theology but all
other subjects should be allowed. 3) compulsory celibacy of Fellows was
also a bugbear, the’ Universities now countenance a system, which sets at
nought the softening influence of domestic life, and seems to assume that
the object of education is best attained, the further those who teach and
those who are taught are removed from the humanizing and elevating
powers of female society.’ In fact women were barred in toto from the
colleges. The several others reforms Eyers voices concerned fellows and
private property, length of tenure, what should constitute a board of
examiners the abolition of Honorary degrees - not sure if this has happened
yet - and lastly the allowance of public discussion in the senate.
Charles Eyres was born at Lynford in 1809 and admitted pensioner to Gonville & Caius in 1827. He was
Hebrew lecturer there in 1836, bursar in 1842, and dean in 1848 when he wrote his Observations. Maybe he
had his own axe to grind in writing the pamphlet for his marriage in 1851 meant that he lost his position in the
college under the celibacy rule - an unreformed statute that remained until 1860. Eyres did, however, become
rector of the college. He eventually died at Bournemouth in 1876 and this pamphlet is apparently his only
published work.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Trinity College and Yale.

ELEMENTS

OF MUSIC

29. FINCH, C. THE GAMUT AND TIME-TABLE, IN VERSE. For the instruction of children. By C.
Finch. Embellished with twelve beautiful illustrative coloured engravings. London: Printed and sold by
Dean and Munday, Treadneedle-Street. Price One Shilling. [1824].
£ 650
12mo, 18 leaves printed on one side only leaving alternate pages blank, including a hand coloured frontispiece,
title, and 16 leaves of which 11 with hand coloured illustrations and five with ledger lines of music examples,
one partly filled in by a child; original light printed blue paper over white wrappers; the back cover with Dean
& Munday advertisements, chipped to spine and one corner more so but with no loss.
A delightfully illustrated, if rather basic instruction on the fundamental elements of music instruction.
‘In spite of its rudimentary information, The Gamut was a very successful book. It was first printed in the early
1820s by Dean & Munday and sold throughout the decade under their name and also with A.K. Newman
named as the publisher. Much of the attraction of the work must have been the appeal to gentility; the
booksellers were peddling not just music education, but also social aspiration. Well-educated upper-class
children, and especially girls, played and sang, providing music for impromptu and informal dancing, and as
entertainment in private households. The Gamut conveys the expectation of fitting into a society of well-bred
individuals not just through its ostensible topic, but also through a series of class markers that would have
been understood by the contemporary reader…. The illustrator stakes the book’s claim to participation in
canonical musical culture in the frontispiece, with the names of Haydn, Mozart, Handel, Purcell, and the
immensely popular Rossini, on the book cover in the foreground. The group of players – possibly a family –
arrange themselves casually as if they were playing for their own amusement. They present an ideal picture of
the pleasures of music for accomplished amateurs, although the large organ and harp both belong only in very
affluent establishments’ (Hansen).
The work is certainly not by Lady Charlotte Finch (1725-1813), the famous governess to no less than fifteen
of George III and Queen Charlotte’s children. That however did not prevent Dean and Munday from alluding
to her as the author to elevate their title.
OCLC: 317620540; see Marian
aspirational-music-education/

Hansen

at

https://specialcollections.blogs.brynmawr.edu/2020/06/05/

UNRECORDED
30. [FRENCH LESSONS]. M., F. THE CHAMELEON; or, Conversations on Every-day Subjects, in
French and English. For Young Persons. By F. M. London: John Souter, School Library, 73, St. Paul’s
Church-yard. 1835.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv (p. iv mis-numbered v), 143 [1] advertisements; parallel text in French on verso

and English on recto of each leaf; engraved and stipple frontispiece; original pink and white printed calico, with
printed paper title label on upper cover, ‘inscribed Isabel H.F.P. Acland. 1839.’
A delightful conversational work to inculcate, discipline and mould young girls, and also teach some French.
‘To speak French fluently, is now become so essential a branch of female education, that whatever tends to
facilitate this object must be acceptable to every teacher. The following dialogues, if properly used, will not
only contribute to the improvement of pupils in the art of speaking French, but will greatly abridge the labour
of those whose business it is to instruct them. They are purposely confined to the subjects of every-day
occurrence, and are intended for the use of young Persons who have made some progress in the language:
and it is hoped, will prove amusing as well as instructive.’
The preface goes on to say that each page should be read eight to ten times until ‘perfectly known.’ The
teacher then corrects any fault by the pupil when required and on the following day asks the child to repeat
the text from memory. after this rather gruelling exercise the child is allowed to begin a fresh page.
The first conversation is on the needlework and the arraignment of the workbox; the second is a
conversation between a daughter and her mother before the writing master comes ‘I wish he would choose
some other hour; could you not ask him?. / That is, perhaps, what all his pupils wish, as well as you: but it is
impossible to please every-body, he must choose his own hour.’ ; The third is a much longer conversation
beginning with a jammed window and becoming philosophical about life; the fourth conversation is between
two daughters where one is getting cold from playing the piano and the other replies ‘for there is nothing in
the world that I detest so much as music. I wish there was no such thing.’ The musician in reply state ‘I do not
say so; dearly love to go to the theatre, and to hear the pretty operas; the charming little opera! I should like
to play a part in them, and sing all the pretty songs.’ shocked by this revelation her sibling answers ‘For shame,
sister! Suppose mamma was to hear you, what would she say? One of her daughters to wish to be and
actress! For my part, i would be a laundress.’ Other little scenes follow on with the making of pancakes, the
repairing of tears in music, visit to a farm, darning socks and such general observations, chiefly domestic.

Obviously these little girls when they learned French would become young ladies and settle to marriage home
life and the rearing of children. Boys don’t get a look in, but one has a feeling that nothing really troublesome
is going to overturn the conventional upbringing.
The author only known by the initial ‘F.M.’, with no other book from Souter’s extensive ‘School Library’,
appears to be by the same writer. The work indeed is unrecorded with apart from fleeting advertisements in
April and May of 1835. Maybe the market was too crowded with such primers that promised help in acquiring
some conversational French!
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

‘CLEAR,

LIVELY, AND PLEASING’

31. GRAY, Elizabeth Caroline, née Johnstone. HISTORY OF ROME. For Young Persons… Vol. I [II]. London: J. Hatchard and Son, 187, Piccadilly. 1847.
[Together with:] EMPERORS OF ROME From Augustus to Constantine, being a continuation of the
History of Rome… London: J. Hatchard and Son, 187, Piccadilly 1850.
£ 500
FIRST EDITIONS. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. viii, 486; [vi], 451, [1] blank; vi, [iv], 593, [1], with large folding

family pedigree; apart from some minor marking and foxing in places, clean copies throughout; in the original
brown blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spines lettered in gilt, first work expertly recased, some rubbing to
head and tails, and extremities, but still an appealing set.
Gray’s two works form a continuous history for children, the first covering the History of Rome from BC
1184 to BC 29, which is then followed by The Emperors of Rome from BC 29 to AD 337. Each are dedicated
to her daughter Robina, who would have been 14 and 17 when the books were published. They were both
advertised by her publisher Hatchards as ‘school histories’ and were well received in the press with the
Guardian enthusing on their ‘clear, lively, and pleasing style of narration is admirably calculated to awaken and
sustain the attention.’

Despite their good reception the books were unfortunately thought both to be too long for teaching and that
Gray should have spared the reader some of her reflections. It was suggested that a ‘judicious condensation’
by the publisher was needed. Clearly other publications, the type approved of by Charles Dickens’s school
inspector Thomas Gradgrind containing ‘Facts, facts, facts’ were much more successful. Such a pruning of the
text would have made for a rather desiccated narrative, for on the whole Gray carefully worked out her
chapters, with each dealing in a particular period or emperor by which method she manages to include a
wealth of material whilst keeping the narrative both interesting and lively.
‘Due to declining health Elizabeth Gray (1800-1887) was in 1832 advised ‘to travel to a warmer climate. Italy
was chosen, but they stopped and remained in Germany where John Gray retained a circle of friends from his
1820-21 visit. During their stay, Elizabeth Gray became fluent in German and studied Hebrew. She also gave
birth to their daughter Robina in June 1833, returning to England later that year. Further illness led her and
her husband back to Germany in 1836 and, finally, to Italy in winter 1837 (they reached Rome in January
1839). Before the Italian tour, Elizabeth Gray had seen Campanari’s exhibition of Etruscan tombs at Pall Mall,
which sparked a fascination which she pursued in situ in Italy, helped by contacts among leading Italian and
German archaeologists. On her return to England, she published an account of her research in the guise of a
travelogue, Tour to the Sepulchres of Etruria (1840), which appeared so late in the year that the first review
was in January 1841. This and other reviews were generally favourable, spurring Elizabeth Gray to publish the
two parts of her History of Etruria in 1843 and 1844 (a part 3 followed, belatedly, in 1868)… Her other
works were The Empire and the Church, from Constantine to Charlemagne (1857) and, after the death of her
husband, his Autobiography of a Scotch Country Gentleman […] Edited by His Widow (1868). After the
death of her daughter, Robina, in 1882, Elizabeth Gray left Bolsover. She died five years later in February
1887’. [British Travel Writing - Wolverhampton University, online]
I. OCLC records three copies in North America, at Victoria, New Brunswick and Boston Public library, and
six in the UK, at Oxford, Cambridge, St. Andrews, NLS, BL and the National Art library at the V & A; II.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Boston Public library and Boston Athenaeum, with six in the
UK (the same locations as earlier work).

A CHILD’S

VIEW

32. [GREAT EXHIBITION]. [NEWCOMBE, Samuel Prout]. LITTLE HENRY’S HOLIDAY AT THE
GREAT EXHIBITION. By the Author of “Pleasant Pages.” 1851]. London: Houlston & Stoneman,
[n.d., but 1851].
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, pp. 168, [ii], 8 (advertisements); with additional engraved title-page and
frontispiece in sepia (foxed), thirteen engraved plates (two in sepia, and slightly foxed) and eleven engraved
illustrations within the text; ink blotch on frontispiece causing a small hole, otherwise apart from some minor
foxing in places, a clean copy throughout; in the original pink cloth, stamped in blind with gilt lettering on
upper and lower covers, spine elaborately gilt, lightly dust-soiled, but overall a very good copy.

First edition of this delightful piece of Great-Exhibitioniana - designed specifically for children. The book is
divided in to three parts. The first (‘Going there’) and third (‘Going home’) are relatively short, the second
part (‘Walking through’) being much the most extensive. The whole is written in the form of a conversation
between two children - Henry and Rose - and their father. The conversations are, naturally, extremely
instructive and very moral: they give understandable explanations and clear descriptions of many of the most
outstanding exhibits, a good number of which are illustrated, the statue of the Amazon and the Crystal
Fountain being the two here illustrated in sepia.
Osborne I, p. 188; OCLC: 13573354.

DIVERTED

FUNDS

33. [HIGHGATE FREE GRAMMAR SCHOOL]. COPIES OF THE LETTERS PATENT, The Bishop
of London’s Grant and the Original Ordinances, evidencing the Foundation of Sir Roger Cholmeley’s
Free Grammar School at Highgate, and Referred to to in a Bill now pending in Parliament intitled “An
Act to Enable the Wardens and Governors of the Free School of Sir Roger Cholmeley, Knt. in
Highgate, to Pull Down their Present Chapel, and Erect a New Chapel, And for other Purposes
therein mentioned”. London Printed by C. M. Topping, No. 3 Playhouse Yard, Blackfriars. 1822.
[Together with:] AN EPISTLE TO I.G. The Author of a Pamphlet, entitled “Some Account of The
Free Grammar School of Highgate, and of its founder, Sir Roger Cholmeley, Knt. with remarks on
the origin and nature of the recent inquiry into the management of that Institution.” London. Printed
by C. Baldwin, New Bridge Street. 1823.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE; FIRST EDITION. Two works, both 8vo, pp. 28; 68, folding lithograph

frontispiece, slightly spotted; first work disbound, second uncut and stitched as issued in original grey wrapper,
spine somewhat cracked with some small loss.
Two interesting pamphlets on how the funds of a school bequest had overtime become corrupted.
The school, founded in 1571, had slowly transformed into an elementary school during the following 250 years,
with only the teaching of English, writing and arithmetic on the curriculum. Samuel Mense, during his term as
headmaster from 1816, had enlarged the school from taking forty pupils to 120 under the ‘Madras’ System. He
was also in charge of the adjacent chapel and needed funds to have the old chapel demolished and a new church
built for the growing population of Highgate. With this in mind the governors of the school took out a ‘Private
Members Bill’ before Parliament to divert £2,000 from the Cholmeley bequest. In truth it is fairly plain to see that
Mense was more interested in the church flock than the education of the boys. ‘He declared that he had never
known grammar to be taught in the school. He did not teach there himself but superintended the conduct of
boys and usher. He was fully occupied with his pastoral work, and confined his teaching to four young men who

lived with him and were being prepared for the universities. These pupils had no connexion with the school.’
[Charity Commission Report. 1819]
A dispute arose on the correct use of the Cholmeley bequest and hence the printing of the original ‘Letters
Patent’ outlining exactly what Sir Roger intended. Something of a pamphlet war broke out with claim and
counter claim. The Epistle signed by ‘A.Z.’ was in answer to a defence of the status quo by one ‘I.G.’ and
dissects what he felt was a wilful misreading of the schools objects and an equally wilful translation of the
original documents. There was clearly a rush on each side of the argument to produce evidence and Copies of
the letters patent was issued with a number of errors in the transcription of the documents. Once the
solicitors Pownall and Fairthorne got involved, the pamphlet printed their names on the title, corrected a few
errors in the transcript of the ‘Bishop of London’s’ Grant, and for good measure added a ‘Copy of the Grant
made by Sir Roger Chomeley.’ This increased the pamphlet to thirty-five pages, but the work was still in
standing type when this occurred and as no other copy of our edition is recorded, very few could have been
distributed.
‘The controversy was conducted with great bitterness on both sides. The party of reform was able to block
the governors’ Bill in Parliament and began proceedings in Chancery in 1822. The court was petitioned to
declare the objects of the Cholmeley trust and to remove the governors for perverting them. The judgement
of Lord Eldon in 1824-6 was that Sir Roger Cholmeley had founded a free grammar school for teaching the
learned languages and that the master was obliged to teach there in person. There had been no legal authority
for changing the terms of the trust; since the governors had acted in good faith they were not culpable and
should not be removed, but the master was instructed to make a report on the lands and revenues of the
charity and to make suggestions which would form the basis of a new scheme for the foundation in keeping
with its character as a grammar school. Meanwhile the school and chapel were separated. The governors had
the old chapel pulled down, and the materials were sold and the proceeds added to the fund from which a
substantial grant was then made for building a new church on a different site.’ [Victoria County History Middlesex, Vol. 1 p. 302].
OCLC records only the ‘Second Edition’ of the first work and one copy of the second, held at the BL.

ENCOURAGING ‘STREET

CHILDREN’ INTO ART

34. HILL, Louisa, ‘Mrs Rowland Hill’. BRUSH WORK FOR THE KINDERGARTEN. London: O.
Newmann & Co. 1894.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo [23 x 17cm], pp. [4], 75, [1] blank, text printed in blue; pages 14 to 75 forming 33
coloured plates printed on recto only, some occasional foxing original decorated buckram, decorated and
lettered in green and red, somewhat foxed, with a few unobtrusive paint marks on back cover.
Not, as the title suggests, by ‘Mrs. Rowland Hill’, but Mrs. Roland
Hill, one of the three talented daughters of George Napoleon
Epps, a homeopathic practitioner.
Louisa taught at a kindergarten class established in the 1890’s at St
Martin’s School of Art, Charring Cross. The School was started in
1854 and originally catered for boys from the ages of thirteen
onwards in classes involving the teaching of design skills. The
school was recognised by the Technical Education Board of
London County Council in 1894, receiving a grant of £100 a year,
it was to become part of a general development of technical
education taking place in London and Britain. Our work was
published during this transitional period at a time when Louisa
appears to have decided to leave the school and started to run her
own Kindergarten school at Enfield in north London.
The impetus was apparently to encourage ‘street children’ into art
and the book is ‘drawn up to correspond with the capabilities of
small children, and also of older children in transition and
preparatory classes. It has helped many students and teachers in
making their lessons more interesting; also in designing for Artwork, needlework, wall papers, fancy tiles, sketching, &c…. The
work has been drawn carefully and by gentle stages, so that all who
like may immediately benefit themselves by it, and learn to use that

delightfully pliable implement the paint-brush. This book is a Primer on the art of colouring by impression of
the brush, and by fine outline drawing with the brush. [Preface]. There printed a glowing recommendation by
Lawrence Alma-Tadema that ends in the hope ‘that I look forward to the time when all teaching of drawing
shall be done with the brush; and, as you are teaching in that way, you have all my sympathy and best wishes
for your success.’
Famously one of Louisa’s sisters, Laura, was then married to the painter Sir Lawrence Alma-Tadema, hence his
encouraging input to the work in the form of a letter, and another sister Ellen married Sir Edmund William
Gosse, however Louisa’s marriage was not so successful. Louisa Epps was born in 1846 and married the stock
broker Roland Hill in 1869, unfortunately by 1871 Roland was involved in some financial scandal. The couple
fleeing to Argentina, settling in Santa Fe, where they had two children. Her husband died in 1879 and Louisa
returned to England to live with her now widowed mother and also another sister, Emily Williams. Emily was
also an artist who exhibited for a few years at the Royal Academy - her husband, a banker, came to a tragic
end having committed suicide with cyanide some years before. Louisa may have used the spelling ‘Rowland’ to
obfuscate her past a little, or indeed maybe she just gave up trying to compete with others insisting on spelling
her name wrong - I know how she feels. Louisa latterly moved to High Wycombe where she died in 1909
with an estate worth some £17,000 which was probably an inheritance from her mother. What is certain,
however, is that her past, like that of her sister Emily Williams meant that they were unlikely to be fully
accepted back into society and so kept at a suitable public distance socially by the Alma-Tadema and Gosse
families.
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Duke, Princeton and the Newberry library, and six in the
UK, at the BL, NLS, Oxford, Cambridge, Bristol and the National Art library at the V & A.

QUAKER SCHOOL
35.

FOR

YOUNG LADIES

HOARE, Eliza. TWO MANUSCRIPT EXERCISE BOOKS. Hooley Park, [Surrey], May 17, 1831.
£ 450

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Two exercise books, 4to, [23 x 18.5cm] pp. [12]; [12]; watermarked 1829 and 1830;

each stitched with silk ribbon.

The school at Hooley Park, Surrey, was run by Elizabeth Clarence and her two daughters, Emma and Suzanne,
from the late 1820’s.
We have not been able to trace the source of material contained in the two manuscripts Composition
Exercises and Astronomy. The first includes an essay on ‘Forgiveness’ and ‘The Importance of a Well Spent
Youth’ - both calculated to impress on Eliza the moral imperatives of goodness; the second exersize book
contains a summary of the ‘Solar System with explanations of the Sun, Earth, Saturn, Mercury, Mars, Georgium
Sidus - the name for Uranus just about held on until the 1850’s - Venus, Jupiter, and Asteroids. This is
followed by an essay on Astronomy and another on eclipses headed by a small pencil drawing. Such subjects
where universally taught by teachers and governesses and are probably derived from the such works as that of
Richmal Mangnall or another similar compendium of useful information to be digested, or at least neatly
copied in a fine hand, by young ladies.
Elizabeth Clarence who started the school for
young ladies in 1820 was a Quaker born in
Norwich in 1774 who married the widower
Richard Clarence, a prosperous linen draper in
the Minories of London. He already had nine
children and then had a further nine with
Elizabeth, so probably schooling was part of
Richard’s plan and became Elizabeth’s vocation.
He died in 1826 at which time they were
prosperous enough in 1823 to take the small
country house named Hooley Park near Reigate
in Surrey. It is difficult now to know why
Elizabeth and her husband started the school
for young ladies perhaps with a large family they
needed additional family income. The family was
well connected in Quaker circles with a
daughter marrying into the Fry’s of Bristol, of
which Elizabeth Fry of prison reform fame is
the best known. The pupil here is certainly Eliza
Hoare (1820-1902) a daughter of the wealthy
Quaker banker Samuel Hoare Jr, who
interestingly was also likely connected to the
linen trade as was the Clarence family. Eliza was
later married into the Norfolk Quaker family of
Patteson and doubtless other connections exist
between all these Quaker families too. The
school at this juncture may have chiefly been a
Quaker establishment rather than open to all
boarders.
By 1834 it appears that Elizabeth’s daughters had taken over the school and moved with some pupils down to
Heavitree near Exeter in Devon. Elizabeth died in 1852 and her two daughters, the ‘Misses Clarence’, after a
few years moved the school to the Preston Park area of Brighton in 1857, where they were then still
capitalising on the by-line ‘formally of Hooley Park’ in their advertisements. The school there continued until
at least 1870’s.

INCLUDING

AN EMANCIPATION STORY, ALMOST…

36. HURRY, Mrs. [Margaret] Ives, neé Mitchell. THE FAITHFUL CONTRAST; or, Virtue and Vice
Accurately Delineated, in a series of Moral and Instructive Tales. Illustrated with a variety of
engravings on wood. London: J[ohn] Harris, 1804. 1804.
£ 850
8vo, pp. [4], 215, [1] advertisement;, engraved frontispiece by W. J. Newton after [Isaac] Cruikshank and 12
wood-engraved head and tail pieces; small nick tear in one leaf without loss and a couple of small margin tears;
original mottled, sheep, split at head and tail of upper joint spine also some slight chipping at foot of spine.

Uncommon first edition of this work of the improving kind, which as the title suggests compares the results of
children’s good and bad behaviour, over the course of eight stories: Alfred and Henry; or The deformity of
Vice, and the loveliness of Virtue - The East Indian - The Industrious Peasant - The Providential Escape Humanity Rewarded - The Mendicant - Llandilly Castle; or, The Fortunate Discovery - The Emigrants.
In the first story Alfred is described as ‘a boy of brilliant, rather than a solid, understanding; and possessed that
lively disposition, which, in childhood, is too often mistaken for dense.’ Henry his brother on the other hand
‘from a fall in infancy he had contracted a deformity, which had only injured his shape, but his health: and his
face, which was much marked with small pox, had no feature which was ugly.’ Henry is of course extremely
loyal and honest and due to Alfred’s abysmal morals he allows his brother to take the blame for various
happenings ‘Henry was not only silent, but submitted to a severe punishment.’ In the end Henry becomes
‘respected and beloved’ whilst Alfred ‘at the early age of thirty, ended his days in a dual, the consequence of a
quarrel at one of the taverns he frequented.’
The last tale ‘The Emigrants’ describes the vicissitudes of the Marquis de Berval and his family. The French
revolution throws his family into confusion and they escape France landing in the West Indies where the
Marquis buys an estate together with slaves. ‘To Europeans, who had been always accustomed to the
elegance’s and superfluities of life, and who had supplied with these, without one thought of the labour by
which they were produced, it was a matter of ceaseless wonder to behold the patient toil of the African, who,
whilst barely supplied with necessaries of life, wore out his wretched days in bondage, in toil, and suffering.’
Happily for the reader, the marquis had a heart so forbade the use of whips, iron collars and muzzles. His
neighbours warn him of the consequences but as the slaves ‘were distinguished by the cheerfulness of their
aspect… with a sort of conscious superiority, which seemed to say, “I am a man.”’ One of the slaves, Pierre,
becomes something like an ‘Uncle Tom’ to the two children of the marquis, is swept out to sea in a boat
during a storm and lands of ‘Maron [Maroon] negroes, whose hatred of Europeans is so implacable.’ Of course
they are captured, the children about to be burnt alive - cue here for a suggestive wood-engraving - a rescue
party arrives in the nick of time, the children are returned to their parents and Pierre is acknowledged a hero.
When they grow up little Arnaud and Jules never forgot what they owed this ‘benevolent negro’. ‘They
frequently visited him, and many pleasant hours were passed in his society. When they grew to manhood, and
themselves had slaves, they treated them with humanity and kindness.’ Not quite the ‘happy ever after’ one
would expect today, and although Mrs Hurry thought that slaves were ‘men’, she was obviously not for total
emancipation.

Margaret Hurry, neé Mitchell, was born at Great Yarmouth in 1772 as one of six children of John Mitchell, a
sailor, and Margaret Palmer. She published Tales of Instruction and Amusement in 1795 and a volume of
Poems at Great Yarmouth in 1796 before her marriage to Ives Hurry in 1796. Ives Henry with his brother had
founded the marine insurance company Ives, Hurry & Company in London and the couple settled just north of
the city at St. John’s in Hackney. In November 1803 Ives, who was travelling on an English boat, was captured
and taken to the prison city of Verdun. and so it was not long after this that Mrs Hurry wrote The Faithful
Contrast and Rational Amusements for Leisure Hours, and published by John Harris. Her husband remained
captive until 1808 when he managed to escape dressed as a coachman, despite being a fairly corpulent man.
After the death of her husband Margaret moved to Switzerland where her daughter had married. As far as we
can tell she wrote no other works and died at Orbe in Switzerland in 1845.
See: Gillian Avery. Childhood’s pattern : a study of the heroes and heroines of children’s fiction, 1770-1950, 1975.

TAKING

RESPONSIBILITY FOR BAD CHILDREN

37. [INDUSTRIAL SCHOOLS]. REFORMATORY AND INDUSTRIAL SCHOOLS COMMITTEE.
Report to the Secretary of State for the Home Department of the Departmental Committee on
Reformatory and Industrial schools. Vol I. Report and Appendices. London: Printed for Her Majesty’s
Stationery Office, by Eyre and Spottiswoode, printers to the Queen’s most excellent Majesty. 1896.
[Together with:] REFORMATORY AND INDUSTRIAL SCHOOLS COMMITTEE. Report to the
Secretary of State for the Home Department of the Departmental Committee on Reformatory and
Industrial schools. Vol II. Evidence and Index. London: Printed for Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, by
Eyre and Spottiswoode, printers to the Queen’s most excellent Majesty. 1896.
£ 750
FIRST EDITIONS. Two volumes, large folio, pp. [iv], 382, 277, [1], 88, [2]; [iv], iv, 1105, [1]; including large
folding tables; some light browning in places, but generally clean throughout; bound in tan library buckram,
spines with green labels lettered in gilt; from the library of the Home office, with contemporary inscription in
ink on verso of title of vol. I ‘This book is to be presented in the library of Her Majesty’s Treasury, 1896’.
Quite remarkable and complete report of the Reformatory and Industrial Schools Committee, providing a
wealth of information on the state of schools and education in general at the end of the Victorian era.

The main findings from Report were to be that as the state undertakes the care of its adult criminals, it should
also surely deal with its juveniles. It was just something too important for delegation to a few well-meaning but
on the whole underfunded and sometimes irresponsible individuals.
The Committee was appointed to enquire into: general state of
schools, their control by government and local authorities and
the framing and operation of model rules; ages of admission and
discharge, classification of children, transfer between schools and
‘after-care’ of school leavers; position of schoolmasters,
including pensions; apportionment of government grant and
collection of parental contributions. More than 24,000 children
currently detained. Numerous schools catered for different
classes of delinquent children and had diverse systems of
management, funding, etc. Historical sketch describes
development of Parkhurst Prison, reformatories, and industrial
schools. Survey of present state of schools discusses issues
including duties of superintendents and matrons; health and
character of inmates; discipline, punishment and privileges;
general regime, and numbers of inmates. Subsequent chapters
discuss: education and teachers; industrial training; licensing
system and discharge of children from schools; results of schools
as evidenced in future careers of inmates; admission, considering
detention process and reasons why children are detained;
classification of schools for different groups of children;
Secretary of State’s powers, certification, rules and inspection;
voluntary management; parental payments; finance; relationship
of Poor Law authorities to schools; ship schools preparing boys
for careers at sea; adult reformatories; truant schools; day
industrial schools; relationship of schools to ‘homes’ for homeless children who are not offenders; emigration
and boarding out of ex-inmates; remand centres; denominational schools; the system in Scotland, its
distinctive features and practices; superannuation of teachers and other school officers. The Report made 20
recommendations (summarized pp. 151-4) relating to management, organization, procedure for committal and
admission, discipline, inspection, education and training, finance, teachers’ pensions, and roles of parents, local
authorities and Secretary of State.
The Minutes of Evidence gathered over 53 days from 105 witnesses including superintendents, managers and
teachers of reformatory and industrial schools and training ships; magistrates; local School Board members
and secretaries; secretaries of children’s homes, and representatives of orphan societies. Over 33,000
questions asked. Analysis of evidence arranged by witness pp. 1021-1094. Surveys all aspects of the theories
and practices relating to the institutions and their inmates. Topics covered include: law relating to detention
and maintenance of children in reformatories and industrial schools; admissions policies and practices;
classification of schools (by e.g. age, purpose); education and teachers; industrial training; after-care of former
pupils; rules, discipline, punishment and reward schemes; administration and powers of Secretary of State and
of Education Department; funding and finances; emigration, with case studies of emigrated children; funding
and finances; parental responsibilities for detained children; inspection of schools, and training ships for boys.
Commands 8204, 8290; Ford and Ford Select list of British Parliamentary Papers, 1833-1899, p. 111.

SOMETHING

OF A STANDARD INSTRUCTIONAL TEXT

38. IRVING, David. THE ELEMENTS OF ENGLISH COMPOSITION. Containing Practical
Instructions for writing the English language with perspicuity and elegance. London: R. Phillip… T.
Hurst, H. D. Symonds, J. Wallis… West and Hughes, Crosby and Letterman, W. Trespass,
Lackington, Allen & Co., Benj. Tabart, Wilson and Spence, 1801.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, 262, [2] advertisements; uncut in the original paper-covered boards, spine
somewhat cracked with some loss of paper at extremities but otherwise fine.
Irving’s most popular work, becoming in time something of a standard instructional text in schools and private
academies during the first half of the nineteenth century.

The thirty chapters succinctly cover various topics that include: propriety of style, synonymous words, unity
and the structure of sentences, personification, allegory etc. with further chapters titles - Of concise and
diffuse style - Of the nervous and the feeble style - Of the vehement style - Of the grateful style - Of the florid
style, etc. These chapters are in turn followed by four on the critical examination of passages from Addison,
Swift, James Harris the grammarian, and William Robertson.
The author had only just received his M.A. at Edinburgh when he published his Elements, and it was also not
his first work, as The Life of Robert Fergusson (1799) and Lives of Scottish Authors (1800) had already been
issued during his student years. It is likely that Irving wrote the work because he needed ready money. Born in
1778, and from a very moderate background, he was also tutoring students immediately after leaving college,
presumably his Elements was an offshoot connected with his teaching.
As Irving appears to have immediately sold the copyright of the work the text through successive latter
editions became in places rather mangled, which does not seem to have deterred sales. However in 1828, for
the eighth edition, the author was asked to revise the work for the first time and thereafter appears to have
kept some control over the successive editions. By then Irving had become a successful author, contributed to
the Encyclopaedia Britannica and become Scotland’s premier librarian at the Advocate’s Library in Edinburgh.
He had also become a correspondent of Thomas Carlyle, David Laing, Charles Kirkpatrick Sharpe, and Patrick
Fraser Tytler and had edited works for the Maitland Club and other scholarly works.
The work remained popular with editions of Elements continuing to be issued to at least 1858 including at
least two American editions and therefore probably something of a minor miracle that this copy is still in its
original boards.
OCLC records copies in North America, at Southern Illinois, Louisana State, Bowdoin College, Free Library of
Philadelphia, Brown, New York Historical Society, and the Huntington, with a further four in the UK, at the
BL, NLS, Nottingham and University College, London; see Moon, Benjamin Tabart’s Juvenile Library, item 70,
page 55.

TO

MAKE THE UNEDUCATED ‘USEFUL, RESPECTABLE, AND ORDERLY MEMBERS OF SOCIETY’

39. JENKINS, John. EDUCATION: Its nature, import, and necessity… London: Longman, Brown,
Green, and Longmans, 1848.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. xiv, 157, [1], [1] advertisement, [1]; original blind

stamped green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, inscribed S.D. Roberts Esq. From the Writer’.
A timely work promoting national education of the poor in an uncertain year of popular with uprisings in
Europe.
John Jenkins (1821-1896) was a solicitor who lived and worked for most of his life at Llanidloes in
Montgomeryshire, Wales. He was active in establishing elementary schools in connection with the British and
Foreign Schools Society but found in the course of this work the impossibility of providing for the elementary
instruction of the whole population by voluntary effort. Jenkins writes in his preface that his ‘views upon a
national plan of education have been much influenced by the difficulties and discouragements, which he and a
few others experienced in establishing and maintaining a public day-school for the education of the poor, in a
provincial town of considerable population and importance. The Author reasoned, justly, he thought, that if
the establishment of a public school was a work of such magnitude and difficulty, amidst so many advantageous
circumstances, poorer and less favoured localities must necessarily remain without any provision for public
instruction.’
Jenkins was very much in tune with the dedecatee, the 3rd
Marquis of Landsdowne, who had already pushed against the
Church for State grants for education as the only ‘sound,
moral, and religious instruction’ and to make the uneducated
‘useful, respectable, and orderly members of society’ and to
prevent Chartism. It was probably then no accident that
Jerkins published his book in 1848 when Europe was in the
turmoil of revolution and the Chartists’ petition raised and
presented to parliament.

The work contains five chapters including 1) The definitions of Education and Effects of Education upon the
Mind and Conduct of Man. 2) A brief account of the state of education in several countries on the continent
and in the United States; 3) On national education, abstractly considered - chiefly on those who were against
government intervention 4)’ proposed plan for National Education in Great Britain; and 5) Concluding
thoughts, suggested by the State of popular Education in England.
The author concludes ‘Shall [Britain] still preserve her position in the scale of nations? Shall she still influence
empires? Shall she still lead the globe? Then, educate her people.’ Food for thought, and still as relevant today
as it was then!
OCLC records six copies, all in the UK.

YOUNG LAMBS

TO SELL

40. [LONDON CRIES]. THE CRIES OF LONDON. London: W. S. Johnson, Printer and Publisher,
St. Martin’s Lane, Charing Cross. [n.d., c. 1850].
£ 350
Pp. 8, [9.5 x 6.5 cm] illustrated with 8 small wood-engravings of cries; Original wrappers with woodcut of
another cry, accompanied by a verse, to the upper panel, uncut and unstitched; covers little soiled and worn;
else a very good copy of a scarce printing.
The cries include - Oranges - Milk below- Crumpling Codlings - Filberts - Cloths Pegs, Props, or Lines Sweep Peas an Beans - Young Lambs to sell - and on the covers Cherries - and Strawberries
The naive yet delightful woodcuts were used first by James Catnach who specialised in a wide variety of crude
but attractive children’s books and alphabets, priced between a farthing and a penny, that contributed to
popular education. On Catnach’s death in 1841 the woodcuts must have been acquired by the printer William
Spencer Johnson (1813-1897) who continued to print the same works under his own imprint into the 1850s.
As with much of this cheap ephemeral street literature for children, comparatively little of it survives when
balanced against the enormous output known to have issued from the press.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at Cambridge & the British Library.

A

NEAT AND CLEVER GUIDE

41. [LONDON]. THE CURIOSITIES OF LONDON; containing a descriptive and entertaining
sketch of the British Metropolis, for the amusement of youth. London: Printed for Thomas Tegg, No.
111, Cheapside. J. Dick Edinburgh; and J. Cumming, Dublin [Plummer and Brewis, Printers, Love
Lane, Eastcheap]. [n.d., c. 1820].
£ 250
12mo, pp. 35 [1] blank; stitched as issued in original blue wrappers, the upper cover with a view of ‘The
House of Lords’ and the lower with ‘The Mansion House.’ [see note].

A well presented children’s guide, issued by the clever publisher Thomas Tegg who did so much to
promulgate the market of cheap literature.
‘Unlike Newbery’s original Curiosities of London and Westminster, Tegg’s reworking of the form begins with
London’s geographical vital statistics. The city’s latitude and longitude are given, for instance, and the reader is
informed that the “length of London from Hyde Park Corner to Poplar, is about seven miles”. London is
healthful, we read, though with neither as settled nor as temperate a climate as some other parts of the
world. And the river is seldom more than a quarter of a mile broad, nor deeper than 12 feet. Tegg’s version,
then, is less of a guidebook than Newbery’s had been, and has more in common with the standard geography
text-books which had been published throughout the eighteenth century for educational purposes. However,
what follows this rather Gradgrindian opening is more like the entertaining, descriptive account favoured by
Newbery. The usual sights are described - The Tower of London, St. Paul’s Cathedral, the Guildhall, East India
House [and The Thames View of the Adelphi] - although Tegg’s edition gives prominence to London’s bridges.
Westminster Bridge and Blackfriars Bridge are approved of, but there is no doubting, we read, that London
Bridge should be replaced as soon as possible. Overall, London is characterised as affluent, neat and
comfortable but not grandiose. It is also the centre of a vast trading network. “Most of the great streets,
appropriated to shops for retail trade, have an unrivalled aspect of wealth and splendour’, we read. And
‘London abounds with markets, warehouses, and shops, for all articles of necessity or luxury; and, perhaps,
there is no town in which an inhabitant, who possesses the universal medium of exchange, can be so freely
supplied as here with the produce of nature or art, from every quarter of the globe.” (p.8)’
[http://hockliffe.dmu.ac.uk/
The cover illustrations vary among copies of the work, that in the Hockliffe collection having a view of the
Exchange in place of Mansion House.
Osborne II, 802; OCLC records five copies in North America, at UCLA, the Newberry Library, Indiana,
Toronto and York University. See http://hockliffe.dmu.ac.uk/ No. 1029.

LONDON

VIEWS FOR YOUNGSTERS

42. [LONDON]. GRANDMAMMA EASY’S ACCOUNT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS OF
£ 650
LONDON [cover title]. London: Dean & Co., [c. 1848].
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. 15, [1], wrappers counted as pages; ten hand-coloured wood-engravings in the

text; original printed wrappers, split along hinge but holding firm, rather dust-soiled, but still an appealing item.
This well-preserved ephemeral and colourful publication for children opens with a view of the British Museum,
followed by a celebration of the ‘new’ Houses of Parliament. Buckingham Palace is depicted with a royal

carriage in front; among the other - obvious - buildings is the ‘new’ Post Office, on which occasion the
anonymous author celebrates the progress in processing mail, stating that post office coaches ‘are now
superseded… by the railway trains; a carriage being fitted up as a travelling Post-office, in which the letters are
sorted and letter-bags made up as the train proceeds’ (p. 15).
This title was issued several times and appeared latterly with a description of the new British Museum or the
Crystal Palace as a substitution for the now rather passée Thames Tunnel. Each edition had the text reset
with advertisement on the back cover offerings current publications from Dean & Co. but for the most part
they continued using the same woodcuts.
See Osborne I, p. 805, for a later edition illustrating the Crystal Palace.

ALMOST

FANATICAL

43. [MADRAS SYSTEM]. H., Mr. THE PRACTICAL MANUAL OF THE MADRAS, or National
System of Education, as Practised at the Society’s Central Schools, London; together with
Observations on the Organization of Schools: for the use of Committees, Masters, and Teachers of
Schools. London: J.G. and F. Rivington, and Roake and Varty. Sold also by the Master of the Parochial
School, Amwell Street, Clerkenwell, 1833.
£ 385
SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. 27, [3]; including final blank; an old inked number in lower margin of title below
imprint, preserved in recent plain wrappers, a very good copy.
A late work extolling the virtues of the Madras System of education as devised by the proselytising and almost
fanatical Andrew Bell (1753-1832).
‘The Madras system did not survive Bell for long. It was controllable in small rural parishes and in the two
model central schools, and was sustained by the National Society when crucially short of funds and teachers
before state aid. Its merits were its cheapness in producing mass literacy up to rudimentary levels, short
training (one day), gentle encouragement, and focusing of pupils’ concentration. But it was a fragile system
dependent upon the vigilance of the individual teacher and upon the abilities and personalities of the monitors.
Contemporary sceptics condemned the usurpation of monitors’ own time for learning, and the years spent by
young pupils in learning without the authority or perspective of an adult. Even before Bell’s death reading skills

in certain national schools were deteriorating, which their
opponents were quick to report. Criticism was also levelled
at the use of the word ‘national’ and at high-church
indoctrination of young children.’ [ODNB]

The Practical Manual includes sections

on Religious
Instruction, Reading, Spelling, Writing, Ciphering, Numeration,
Notation, and Addition, followed by samples of ‘Admission
Card’, ‘Class Register’, ‘Register of Lessons’, and
‘Admonition’, and ‘Suspension’ forms. A final section of
‘Observations’ show how a teacher was to organise and
timetable school days.
The author is unknown apart from his initial ‘H’ with which he
signs the preface. The title page imprint strongly suggests that
the writer was Master of the Parochial School, Amwell Street,
Camberwell and that he had also been trained at the Central
School in Baldwin’s Gardens by ‘National Society for
Promoting the Education of the Poor in the Principles of the
Established Church in England and Wales.’ This ‘National
Society’ was very much under the control of the Church of
England, dissenters allying themselves instead to the ‘British
and Foreign Schools Society.’

The use of the Madras System was enthusiastically taken up through the zeal of Bell everywhere - except in his
native Scotland, where they were a bit more sensible. Without Bell the Madras system went into a decline As
the publishers, Messrs Roake and Varty, also printed class register books and other merchandise for schools
using the Madras System, they probably had a something of a vested interest in promoting the system.
OCLC records four copies, all in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Glasgow and Cambridge.

CONSEQUENCES

OF BEING A GOOD OR BAD LITTLE GIRL

44. MALLET, Mme Marie. LE LIVRE DES PETITES FILLES par Mme Marie Mallet. [Paris] Desesserts
Editeur. [n.d., c. 1850].
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. 30; sixteen pages of clear text, including title page, accompanied with 14 full

page hand coloured lithograph illustrations by Bertrand; apart from a few marks, a clean copy throughout;
bound in the original dark green publisher’s boards, large mounted hand coloured lithographic plate on upper
cover showing five girls together outside, title at top, narrow gilt pasted-on border, spine and endpapers
expertly replaced at some time, edges and corners slightly rubbed, narrow gilt border to mounted plate
missing at lower edge, nevertheless, not detracting from this being a very desirable item.

Rare first edition of this enchanting and highly desirable book, offering advice to little girls through tales of
good and bad conduct.
The fourteen delightful hand-coloured illustrations, all depicting little girls, are particularly noteworthy,
including: Alice saying her prayers; Marie giving alms; lazy Eugenie playing with her dog; greedy little Anna
eating cakes; Louise, a labourer’s daughter doing washing; vain Berthe admiring herself in a mirror; Emma
sulking; the capricious Blanche; the wise Julie, the little boarder; bad-tempered Pauline with her broken doll,
and Therese, the curious child. Each is accompanied by brief account of the girl, their personality and conduct,
clearly designed to press on impressionable minds the importance, as well as consequences, of good and bad
behaviour.
The work is clearly out of the same mould as Sketches of Little Girls by Solomon Lovechild, published by
Dean & Munday in 1840, and the author, Marie Mallet, may even have seen a copy of which encouraged her to
publish this French version. We have found no further information on Marie Mallet beyond the present work,
and accompanying volume noted below.
OCLC records two copies, at the Hagley museum & library in the US, and one in France, at the BNF;
Gumuchian lists only Le Livre des Petits Garcons, the companion volume, also by Mallet and Bertrand, in the
same format.

POETIC
45.

DESCRIPTIONS

[MARCH’S PENNY LIBRARY]. BOOK OF TRADES. London: J. March, [n.d., c. 1850].

£ 300

12mo (16.2 x 10.4cm), 10 pages, the first and last pasted to the wrappers; illustrated with a frontispiece and
nine half-page engravings, the frontispiece and the last illustration printed in colours; stitched as issued in the
original printed wrapper, with woodcut vignette of workers’ tools on upper wrapper, small repair at head of
spine and lightly dust-soiled, else a very good copy.
Rare survival of this charming ‘Book of Trades’, issued by James March as part of his ‘Penny Library’. Ten
trades are included: ‘The Black-Smith’, ‘The Turner’, ‘The Basket-Maker’, ‘The Cooper’, ‘The Baker’, ‘The
Engineer’, ‘The Mason’, ‘The Bricklayer’, ‘The Carpenter’ and ‘The Painter’, each being accompanied by a
woodcut with descriptive verse below.
‘Will Putty comes last in the House-building Trade,
And beautifies all that the others have made
He stops up the cracks, and cleans off each splinter,
Preserving the wood from the rough weather in winter’ (‘The Painter’, p. 8).
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the National Art Library in the V & A, and the Bodleian, and one in
North America, at UCLA.

REINVIGORATED

TITLE

46. MARTIN, William. THE BIRTHDAY GIFT, for Boys and Girls. London: Darton and Co., 58,
Holborn Hill. [1860].
£ 150
FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. iv, 295 [1], engraved frontispiece, 17 wood-engraved plates, 6 six plates in

green and brown and numerous text illustration including Dalziel, E. Evans, Landells, S W (Samuel Williams),
H. Weir, J. L. Dudley and one by George Cruickshank; original decorated red cloth gilt signed ‘MAC’ spine
somewhat worn.; inscribed on title ‘A.O. Milne from his Mamma for attention at School. Xmas, 1861.’
The work was issued originally in 1859 as the Peter Parley Annual, however as with several of the Darton
works the remainder was reissued with a new title and binding.
‘The text included articles and stories by Capt. Mayne Reid, Captain Stewart, Fenimore Cooper, Capt.
Trelawney, Charles Rowcroft, Capt. Marryat and Angus B. Reach, and a poem ‘Get up, little sister’ by Lady
Flora Hastings from her Poems (1841). In ‘Back again to school’ Peter Parley visits his son at Hanwell College,
and at the beginning of the story ‘Old Groky’ Martin recalls his own childhood in Woodbridge, which he
refers to as ‘the village of the Deben’, naming at the end the local bookseller as ‘Mr. Loader’. Robert and John
Loder were successive Woodbridge booksellers.’ [Darton]

‘William Martin (1801-1867) was born at Woodbridge the natural son of Jane Martin, a laundress, William
Martin received his early education at a dame’s school. At the age of 14 he became an assistant to a Battersea
woollen draper whose wife, together with Elizabeth Fry, helped to further his education. He presently
obtained a post as a master in a school at Uxbridge in which he remained until 1836 when he returned to
Woodbridge to devote his time to writing and lecturing. He soon became one of the main English ‘Peter
Parleys’ using the American Samuel Goodrich’s well-established pseudonym for many of the works which he
wrote or edited. From 1839 he was the editor of Peter Parley’s magazine, which shortly before Christmas was
reissued as Peter Parley’s annual (PPA) dated forward to the following year. He continued to edit PPA for 28
years until the volume dated 1867, the year he died, though the Magazine appears to have been given up a few
years before then. Another of his pseudonyms was ‘Old Chatty Cheerful’. The quantity of work he wrote or
edited is considerable but a raw list of titles is deceptive for many turn out to be reissues; particularly does
this apply to PPA, the whole or one half or one third or two thirds of any one volume of which might
reappear under a quite different title.’ [ibid.]
H1047.21(2); OCLC records two copies in North America, at Princeton and the Free library of Philadelphia,
and two in the UK, at the BL and Oxford.

PREVENTING

INFANT MORTALITY

47. McCLEARY, G. F. INFANT MORTALITY AND INFANTS MILK DEPOTS. London: P. S. King
and Son. 1905.
£ 95
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 135, [8] advertisements; with folding frontispiece; in the original green

publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered in black, spine rather sunned and dirty; with the stamp of the
“Library of the British Medical Association. Presented by the Author” on endpapers plus title and dedication
leaf, and further Ex library stamp of Wellcome Institute (with deacession stamp) on verso of title.
McCleary shows that that despite recent advances in medicine post natal deaths remained stubbornly high and
had actually increased in the previous twenty-five years.
He recognised that breast feeding was the best food for infants but it was becoming ‘increasingly difficult to
secure’ partly due to mothers having to work for middle-class women, the encumbrance of ‘social duties.’
Propriety Foods once analysed are also found to be wanting in nutritional value which left cow’s milk as the
best alternative. The work is chiefly concerned with how other nations coped with the same problems.
Reports on the Consultation de Nourrissons’ and the ‘Gotte de Lait’ in France and the New York Milk depot

in the US are tabulated and also an an account of effort in the same direction in the UK. In essence McCleary
shows that despite all the efforts taken in finding good supplies of milk and developing a system for
distribution, especially to the poorest, there was still problems. His answer was to have a municipally run
system of farm, bottling and distribution to assure adequate protection from unsafe milk. In this he also felt
that there would be no need for sterilisation or pasteurisation, these were in essence only needed by slovenly
hygiene, more to the point milk in its purest state was also the best substitute a child could have. McCleary
seems to be ahead of his time, and also someway ahead of ours too.
Dr Frederick George (1867-1962) became medical officer of health for Battersea in 1901 and later Deputy
Senior Medical Officer of the Ministry of Health. He was a pioneer of child and maternity welfare services and
lectured on public health administration at the London School of Economics. He married the Hilda Cox sister
of Sydney Olivier’s wife, Margaret.
Not in OCLC.

ENCOURAGING

FURTHER DONATIONS TO THE SCHOOL

48. [MORTON, John Latimer]. A LETTER TO A FRIEND, concerning
the school at Ackworth, in Yorkshire. London: Printed and sold by James
Phillips, 1782.
£ 500
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 34; with a half-title; twentieth century half brown

morocco cloth boards; a very good copy.
Morton, who kept a boys’ school at Wandsworth, begins with a reference to
the Letter of Dr. John Fothergill that had inspired him with a desire to visit the
Quaker School.
By 1782 Fothergill had died but the school he had founded in 1779 continued to
flourish: 190 boys and 120 girls were now being educated there. Morton’s main
purpose in writing is to encourage further donations to the school. He also has a
word or two on the curriculum; ‘ingenuous lads, designed for carpenters, joiners
and builders, might learn the first principles of geometry’ and ‘lads, who have a turn

for fine writing’ should not be discouraged as it might come in useful for those intending to become clerks. But such
positions are oversubscribed and it is important not to give pupils ideas or expectations above their station;
‘Farmers and mechanicks, with less temptation in their way, are more likely to become the more useful members of
society.’
Ackworth School continues to this day, and is one of eight English Quaker schools.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Minnesota and Swarthmore College.

TO

ENCOURAGE THE PRINCIPALS OF DESIGN AND GEOMETRY IN A YOUNG BOYS

49. [MOSAIC TOY]. JEU DE METAMORPHOSES ET DE PARQUETERIE - Giuoco di
metamorphosesi e di parchetti - Metamorphosen und Parquetspiel - New Game of Metamorphoses
and Parquetry. [German, probably Nürnberg]. [c. 1860].
£ 950
Construction toy of 62 [of 64] triangular wooden pieces, one side illustrated with a dissected metamorphosis
puzzle of various figures in costume, fantastic creature and objects; the obverse of each piece in eight
contrasting colours for constructing mosaics; two hand coloured sheets of mosaic patterns contained in the
original wooden box, with a sliding lid [28.5 x 18.5 x 2.5 cm], the lid with a hand coloured decorative
lithograph title label in four languages; to the left three children studiously designing a mosaic; and to the right
the same children triumphing over constructing the metamorphoses; below a tableaux of seven of the
metamorphic figures, some old marks and stains.
A neat toy designed to encourage the principals of design and play.
The triangular pieces can be formed into an infinite number of patterns, the two accompanying sheets
suggesting patterns of 32 pieces that can each form decorative squares of contrasting colours. The reverse of
the each piece has a segmented design, chiefly dividing various figures dressed in traditional costume, soldiers,

musicians and the odd vagabond into two parts; also a series of objects similarly divided that include a barrel,
animals, birds, a crown, a merman, and flowers; other pieces have just fragments of boots, tails, belts and hats.
Once fitted together all the pieces should from a unified, if irregular design. Having tried for two hours and
failed to complete this ‘New Game’ your cataloguer has found he is unequal to the task and thinks nineteenth
century boys and girls had both endless patience and ingenuity.
Unfortunately neither of the metamorphoses on the lid are signed although the design has some similarities
with the noted lithographer of such games, Johann Lothar Faber, a deaf mute working from Nürnberg. Two of
the pieces laid on the table in the right hand scene on the lid appear to have the letters ‘M’ and ‘S’ which may
mean something or nothing.

MUSIC

TUITION AS A GAME OF CHANCE

50. [MUSICAL LOTTO]. PILET-COMETTANT, Clara. LOTO MUSICALE. Rennes: Typ. Oberthur
et fils, éditeurs. Maison à Paris, rue des Blancs-Manteaux, 35. [Circa 1865].
£ 2,500
Including 12 tinted lithograph loto cards [202 x 138 mm] each with 20 spaces and with a musical notation
enclosed within a decorative border with a musical scene above, edged in gilt paper 61 (of 62) boxwood

counters with a musical notation and explanation printed on pink paper; 44 circular brown glass counters; two
stripped glazed cotton bags for counters; a straw work basket; contained in the original decorated box [310 x
410 x 50 mm], the lid and sides in wood grain decorated paper, the upper side with a Greek key edge pattern
enclosing a cartouche with the title in gilt; with the instructions on the underside of the box; Also a copy of PiletComettant’s Méthod-Jou Jou pour de complément au Loto Musical; small folio, pp. 15, [1]; bound in original
printed pink wrappers; with the contemporary retailers label ‘Alf. Supperville. 27, Rue de l’Impértrice, Rouen.’
some specific wear to the extremities of the box else in fine condition.
An early example of this musical lotto game, devised by the composer and pianist Clara Pilet-Comettant.
The accompanying booklet explains to Marie and Henri, aged six and eight, that the game will teach them how
to read music yet without any possible effort and will be a teacher who will never get impatient. The game is
like ordinary loto and was noted in Revue et gazette musicale de Paris in 27th December 1863 where it
explained that ‘you always win by engaging in the game which was unlike the other lotto games where you risk
wasting both your time and your pain.’
Clara Pilet-Comettant (1828-99) was a
pianist and pupil of the composer and
pianist Emile Prudent (1817-63), and
sister to Oscar Comettant a popular
composer and traveller who gave the
game a good puff in his own La

musique, les musiciens et les
instruments de musique of 1869.
Unusually the game was published in
Rennes where Clara and her violinist
husband Pelit were a mainstay of
musical life. The local publishing house,
founded and run by François-Charles
Oberthür, was a major enterprise in
north-western France, although this
appears to be an unusual product of
their publishing range.

REMARKABLE

FIRST HAND INSIGHT IN TO A TEACHERS RELATIONSHIP

WITH PUPILS, PARENTS AND OTHER TEACHERS

51. [NASH, Frederic]. TWO VOLUMES OF AUTOGRAPH LETTERS REGARDING
EDUCATIONAL WORK, from pupils, parents and teachers. [England & India] 1840s-1890s. £ 1,500
ORIGINAL ARCHIVE. Two volumes, 8vo containing approximately 250 letters from about 70 correspondents;

bound together in cloth boards with manuscript paper labels.
An archive of approximately 150 letters from pupils and parents to Frederick Nash, largely relating to his time as
a teacher in India and England during the middle years of the nineteenth century; together with a further 100
letters on other aspects of his life including correspondence with members of his staff. The collection is bound
into two volumes and labelled ‘From or about Schoolboys D to H’ and ‘Not from or about Schoolboys A to F’
and unfortunately forms only part of his correspondence - still this is still a sizeable segment of the
correspondence that allows us a very unusual view of Victorian education and values.
It is clear that many of the children Nash taught also became his friends in later life. Robert Darling wrote on
the 14th April 1860 to Nash ‘I had the pleasure of receiving your very kind letter… I sincerely regret that I
have not discharged my duties, during the short time I have been with you, in such a manner as to merit your
approbation, but on the contrary to incur censure.’ Clearly Robert’s parents got a bad report and he had to
reply with an apology. Still 36 years later Robert was writing ‘Thanks for your kind note - it would have given
me me very much pleasure to have seen you again & I was terribly disappointed at missing you yesterday…’
Another boy, Victor Douglas de Wet also developed a long relationship with his teacher, having been taught
by Nash in India he then moved to the South African Collage at Green point. De Wet describes his new
school, the country, people, how his family is doing and mentioning that items are cheaper at the Cape than in
India.
Another fascinating relationship was between Nash and William Bennett Doubleday and his son Herbert Arthur.
The twenty-five letters begin in 1879 when William wrote to Nash having ‘decided to place my son Arthur with
you if you firstly, after consulting Mrs Nash, decide to take him. As I mentioned, I would like him to enter upon
his studies with you as soon as you could make it convenient to take him, even next Monday if possible.’ The
second letter from Doubleday confirms ‘that Arthur has enjoyed very good health, ever since he was about a
year old. He has not been with anyone suffering from an infectious illness for he has only been with us & and an
Uncle & Aunt… I have no objection to pay for the half term as you suggest, you saving me the outlay for books
at present… I hope he will be a diligent pupil & pleasant little inmate for your family to have.’

Fees were substantial as Doubleday was paying £28 10s a quarter the following year. William Doubleday later
wrote ‘Your remarks about Arthur’s conduct are I am sorry to own quite correct, we has also noticed that he
was at times not so courteous & well behaved as he should be. He allows his high spirits too much play, & forgets
he is only a boy of not yet thirteen years of age. This, however, is the only fault we have had to find with him & I
have several times spoken very seriously to him, and I hope you will be very strict with him, I think he will soon
improve in this respect also.’ In 1884 William writes ‘After thinking the matter over very carefully I have decided
to try to place Arthur in a booksellers business this autumn, & as you kindly suggested I should let you know
what I thought of making of him so you might prepare him a little for his calling.’ In fact Herbert did go into
publishing and after working at several companies founded in 1891, with a relative, A. Constable & Co. Herbert
then employed Nash to review manuscripts for publication on India and educational works.
Although the above extracts are a brief outline of letters preserved by Nash, the archive gives a fairly accurate
idea of his work as a teacher. The letters would appear to have been gathered together as a sort of memorial
soon after his death in 1898. Frederick Nash was born in Deal in Kent in 1827, he was first at Berkeley Villa
School, Cheltenham before becoming assistant teacher at Southampton Diocesan School from 1846 to about
1849. The headmaster, William Sydney Wright, decided to try his luck at Madras and in 1849 became
headmaster of Vepery Grammar School. Frederick in the meantime appears to have moved to London and
gave lessons at Denmark Hill Grammar School in 1850, he had at this time also become an enthusiast and
keen proselytiser for the Hullah method of sight singing and gave classes and performance at this time. This
was a rather insecure occupation and Nash, probably by invitation, followed Wright to Madras to become his
assistant at the Vepery school. The school was supported by the Society for the Propagation of the Gospel in
Foreign Parts at some cost, and was almost at the point of being closed when Wright arrived. Although
Wright and Nash together managed to increase the number of pupils by a factor of four the intake began to
fall again and the Society decided to close the school down in 1854. Nash decided to open a school at
Ootachamund, Neilgherries some 350 miles to the west of Madras. Ootachamund, or Ooty, was a hill station,
already noted for health and leisure and Nash probably thought this was an ideal place to start his new school.
Nash, appears to have been very successful, but decided to returned to England in part because of his wife’s
health, and also because he had sufficient money to begin a school back home. By 1862 Nash, now back in
London, had established a Kensington Collegiate School in Kensington Square for the ‘Preparation for the
Indian or the Home Civil Service, the Liberal Professions, the Universities, the Military Colleges’, and
successfully ‘crammed’ students for the next 30 or so years. Frederick and Susan lived at a house they named
appropriately enough ‘Farrington’ at Beckenham and Frederick appears not to have retired from teaching after
Susan’s death in 1893, but continued working until his own death a few years later in 1898.
See Frederick Price, Ootacamund, a history, Madras, 1908.

MOSTLY
52.

AT PLAY

[PANORAMA]. CHILDREN LIFE. [Germany?], [n.d., c. 1890].

£ 300

Oblong (7.3 x 11.2 cm), panorama of 12 chromolithograph sections, extending to approx. 126 cm; folding into
the original pictorial printed wrapper, lightly dust-soiled, with contemporary presentation inscription in ink on
rear wrapper ‘Presented to Mary Eileen Brice, by her affectionate mother M.A. Brice.’
Rare survival of this charming panorama of ‘Children Life’. The illustrations, which are imitative of Kate
Greenaway, show children in a variety of pursuits, including playing lawn tennis, croquet, fishing, skating etc.,
each with a short descriptive rhyme below.

Although no imprint or date, the publication is most likely of German origin, and reminiscent of those sold by
Myers & Co., at their outlets in London. Many of Myers books and toys were either commissioned or bought
wholesale in Germany to repackaged in Britain with Myers own label.
Not in OCLC.

UNRECORDED
53. [PICTURE BOOK]. HARRY AND MARIA’S PICTURE
BOOK. [n.p., n.d., but c. 1870].
£ 125
8vo (192 x 122 mm), pp. 6 leaves, including wrappers, printed on one
side only, each bearing colour-printed illustrations and text; stitched as
issued in the original printed wraps, inscribed, ‘Willie… Drysdale from
his Mama Lyme Regis 1870.’ on the inside of the front wrapper.
A fine copy of an ephemeral ‘cheap’ book, published for the amusement
of young children.
According to the copy listed on OCLC, the original work was published as
part of a series by Dean, which contained: Little Lucy’s birthday, Mother
Hubbard’s ABC book, Harry and Maria’s picture book, Our volunteer
brother, Our party, and all about it, Brother’s treat and sister’s holiday,

Infant’s pictorial ABC, Our holiday. The present copy has no evidence of a Dean imprint, and seems to be a
pirate issue.
OCLC records two copies of the ‘Dean’ edition (‘4 unnumbered leaves’), at Oxford and Cambridge, with the
present issue apparently unrecorded.

INSTRUCTIONAL

BOOKS FOR YOUNGSTERS

54. [PICTURE TOY BOOK]. WARNE’S MOUNTED PICTURE TOY BOOK. Comprising: Object
Alphabet. Horses. Dogs. Pets. With thirty-two pages of illustrations. London, Frederick Warne and
Co., [n.d., c. 1871].
£ 350
FIRST COLLECTED EDITION. 4to, pp. [40] printed on verso only, and mounted on linen, as issued, each

part with own half title and eight chromolithograph plates; apart from a few minor marks, in remarkably fresh
original condition; bound in the original red publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered and blocked in
gilt and black, some surface wear and rubbing to extremities; inscribed on front free endpaper and title ‘Henry
M. Fry, from father. Dec. 25 1871’, with later ownership of Clara Ricky Barbiere on front pastedown and
endpaper; an unusually clean copy.
Scarce first collected edition of these popular instructional books for
young children, issued by Frederick Warne and Co. Bold design, and
brightly coloured, the topics of ‘Object Alphabet’, ‘Horses’, ‘Dogs’ and
‘Pets’, were perfect nourishment for young children, all laid on linen to
protect against eager young hands. The ‘Object Alphabet’ is particularly
noteworthy, with the letters cleverly juxtaposed amongst related
objects, and a ‘key’ opposite to aid the child if they became stuck,
though it is noted: ‘The child should be required to name the objects in
this Alphabet, without seeing the Key; which can be referred to, if
necessary. By this means a knowledge of objects, and the amusement of
using his own observation, will be obtained’ (p. 8).
Each of the works were first issued separately in a ‘sixpence’ edition,
before then being grouped together in a variety of different version’s by
Warne, probably to use up remainder stock whilst cashing in on the
Christmas market (as in the present case!). There are six different
versions of Warne’s Mounted Picture Toy Book listed on OCLC, but
the present is absent, and appears to be unrecorded.

UNRECORDED

EXAMPLE

55. [POCKET BOOK]. THE LADIES’ ANNUAL JOURNAL, or Complete Pocket-Book; For the
Year 1801; being no leap year. An Useful Register of Business and Amusement. Embellished with The
Dresses of the Year 1800, and a Representation of the Princess of Wales and Princess Charlotte.
London: Printed for J. Walker, No. 44, Paternoster-Row; by S Hamilton, Falcon-Court, Fleet-Street.
Continued Annually, - Price 1s, 4d. [1800].
£ 400
12mo, pp. [1]-12, [13-120], 121-144, [12], lacking pp. 60-64 (of the diary section); engraved frontispiece ‘A
Lady in a Fashionable Dress of 1800’ and a folding plate ‘Princess of Wales and Princess Charlotte’ original calf
formed into a wallet with pockets at front and rear, somewhat rubbed.
A difficult to find example of this once ubiquitous type of
publication.
Amongst the contents are short essays ‘On Education’,
‘Thoughts on Matrimony’, and ‘On Female Timidity’;
poems including ‘To a Lady on her Approaching
Nuptials’, ‘Verses designed for a Tombstone by a
Penitent Prostitute’, ‘The Rose’, ‘To Friendship,’ ‘The
Connoisseur’, and ‘A Married Man’s letter to a Rake.
Following on are a few receipts, fourteen new songs and
directions for ‘New Country Dances for the Year 1801.’
The end of the Journal has practical information on
‘Rates of Watermen’ and ‘Rates of Hackney Chairmen’
also calculating window tax interest rates and birthdays
of European royalty, including Louis XVIII then holed up
in Russia.
The few entries in the diary section indicate the owner was from Halifax, Yorkshire and that she travelled to
London to transact some business for her father’s sister and brother. She also purchased lottery tickets for
them in the middle of November. Two leaves have long ago been excised covering the last week in July and
first week of August.
The publisher John Walker, a one-time auctioneer and bookseller in Paternoster Row, ‘was known as the
‘Trade Auctioneer’ and, according to John Nichols (1745–1826), was greatly respected in the trade. However,
there was obviously a niggle present because Nichols was also disparaging about Walker and his ‘trade sale’
activities of selling copies—modern day remainders—of recently published works at a less than usual price.
Even bookish competition can be cut-throat.’ [Kerr]

Only six other examples of The Ladies’ Annual Journal appear to be held in public collections including
examples for 1779 [imperfect], 1788, 1798, 1815, 1816 and 1819, with those issued after 1815 were a new
incarnation under a different publisher.
Not in OCLC, COPAC or any other reference consulted; see Donald Kerr ‘Satire is Bad Trade’ in Cardiff

Corvey, Reading the Romantic Text, Issue 12, Cardiff University, Spring 2004.

MANY

PRIZES

56. [RECITATION]. TRURO GRAMMAR SCHOOL. PUBLIC RECITATIONS for the Prize Medals
given by The Right Hon. the Viscount Falmouth [Truro] September 27th 1860.
£ 85
Printed flyer [20 x 15 cm]; old folds and marks where once affixed in an album.
The annual prize giving included the awarding of medals in
gold, silver and bronze by Viscount Falmouth, followed by
four book prizes presented by P. P. Smith. That the twentysix recitations where given by only fourteen boys meant that
fifty percent probability of won something. The Royal
Cornwall Gazette for 5 October 1860 noted that John de C.
Paynter received the gold medal and his brother the bronze,
it was also noted that after the recitations the Viscount
Falmouth, the board, and the headmaster repaired to the
Red Lion for a hearty meal followed by speeches.
The text chosen include, of course, the ancients, Homer,
Virgil, Livy, Aescylus and Sophocles, followed by some
Shakespeare, Milton, Home, Johnson, and of the moderns
Scott, Campbell, Southey, then two pieces of Byron from
The Giaour and Child Harold, generally all the writers fell
into the ‘safely dead’ category with nothing disturbingly
contemporary.
The school was fee paying at around 40 guinies per annum.
The headmaster was the Rev Charles Durnford Newman
(1821-1881) who was schooled at Rugby under Thomas
Arnold, something of which must have rubbed off on him.
He matriculated at Oxford and then cut his teeth at
headmastership at St John’s College in Newfoundland during
the 1840s before taking up duties at Truro. He later left
teaching to become vicar at St Mary’s Warwick. According
to the 1861 census the two Paynter boys boarded with
Newman and his wife, so one wonders if the other boys of
the school felt the top prizes where impartially awarded.

UNCONVINCED

OF EVOLUTIONARY SPECULATIONS

57. RENNIE, James. ALPHABET OF ZOOLOGY, for the use of beginners. London: Published by
Orr & Smith, 14, Paternoster Row. 1833.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 154, 16 (catalogue) pages, and with illustrations within text throughout; in the
original publisher’s cloth with paper title label to upper board, boards a little marked; small library label (Settle
Adult Sabbath Classes); else very good.
Uncommon first edition of this Alphabet of Zoology providing a thorough guide for beginners, with numerous
diagrams throughout the text.
‘One main design of this little book, as well as the rest of the series of “Alphabets”, is to reawaken the infant
spirit of observation, and for that purpose the novel method has been attempted of giving the facts in plain
English… The materials which I have chosen are the structure and functions of those animals popularly known
as quadrupeds; and to these I have subjoined a very brief outline of a classification, taken chiefly from Colonel

Bory de St. Vincent, Baron Cuvier, Illiger, and Temminck. Brief
as this is, it will, I believe, be found to be more comprehensive
than anything of the kind hitherto published in English; but it
has no pretensions to be what is termed the Natural System, a
chimera which can never be realised, and will-o’-the-wisp
pursuit of which has done, and is doing, incalculable injury to
genuine science’ (pp. xi-xiv).
James Rennie (1787–1867) was a Scottish naturalist, who in
1815 he graduated M.A. from Glasgow University where he had
previously studied natural sciences, and took holy orders. In
1821 he moved to London, and from 1830 to 1834 he was
professor of natural history and zoology at King’s College, ‘a
defender of inductive methods of enquiry, and, in his inaugural
lecture, a denouncer of evolutionary speculations’ [ODNB].
From then on he made his living as a natural history author.
Besides the present work and two others in the series
(Alphabet of Insects (1832) and Alphabet of Botany For Use of
Beginners (1834)) he wrote many other books, including The
Natural History of Insects (1829) and co-authored with John
Obadiah Westwood; Insect Architecture (1830), and a popular
work originally in the Library of Entertaining Knowledge but
reissued in 1857 by John Murray. Among the books he edited
was Gilbert White’s The Natural History and Antiquities of
Selborne in 1833, and he also gave lectures, including the 1831
Royal Institution Christmas Lecture. Rennie emigrated to
Australia, 1840, where he ran the College High School in
Elizabeth Street, Sydney, with an emphasis on the arts and
natural history.
OCLC: 8921959.

INCLUDING

ADVICE ON VICIOUS FRIENDS AND BAD BOOKS

58. [REYRE, Joseph]. L’AMI DES ENFANTS. Par M. L’Abbe de
***… A Rouen, chez la Veuve de Pierre Dumesnil… & Labbey…
1782.
£ 300
12mo, pp. xv, [i] Table, 207, [1] Approbation, [4]; bound in
contemporary mottled calf, spine handsomely tooled in gilt with red
morocco label lettered in gilt, minor worming at foot.
An apparently unnoticed edition of this popular educational work by the
French Jesuit Joseph Reyre (1735-1812).
Noting the success of L’ami des hommes and L’ami des femmes, Reyre in
his preface wonders where the indifference towards children that
resulted in the lack of an Ami des enfants may have come from, and
seeks to redress the balance. Over the course of 27 chapters, Reyre
offers guidance on piety, innocence, vicious friends, bad books, the duties
of children to their parents, teachers, and their peers, the knowledge
that children should acquire, the importance of hard work, the dangers
of sloth and lying, leisure and play, and the choice of career. Fables
illustrate most of the topics covered.
The work concludes with a brief account of the life of Francesco Albini,
an Italian boy who died at the age of 16, whom Reyre proposes as a
model child. L’ami des Enfants first appeared in 1777, and went through
several editions, including a Russian translation in 1779.
Cf. Sommervogel VI, 1692; not in OCLC.

PRINTED

BY A WOMAN

59. [RYLE, Anne, Printer]. THE PICTORIAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND. Printed by Ryle and Co., 2
& 3 Monmouth Court, London. [c. 1850].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [8]; with woodcut title-page, and illustrated with 21 woodcuts throughout the text;

some minor toning in places, but over clean throughout; bound in recent cloth backed marbled boards, with
upper wrapper bound in, some repairs in gutter throughout, but still a good copy.
Rare, apparently unrecorded, child’s Pictorial History of England. Beginning with ‘a family of ancient Britons’,
the work goes on to cover momentous events and characters in British history, such as Alfred the Great,
William the Conqueror, Thomas a Beckett, King John, The Battle of Agincourt, Henry VIII, the defeat of the
Spanish Armada, before swiftly concluding with the fire of London, the London Riots of 1780 and the death of
Lord Nelson in 1805. Each of the twenty one events is accompany with a crude, but rather charming,
woodcut.
The printer, Anne Ryle, was the sister of James Catnach, the popular print publisher, specialising in broadsides
and ballads. He retired in 1838 with Anne running the business with James Paul, continuing to produce this
cheap form of street literature until the 1850s, when William S. Fortey took over as the Catnach Press.
Not in OCLC.

SCHOOL

LIFE DISSECTED

60. [SCHOOLDAYS]. DEPART POUR L’ECOLE. [LEAVING FOR SCHOOL]. [Paris]: H. Duru,
Lith. Paul Petit et Co. [n.d., c. 1845].
£ 850
Complete with three hand coloured lithograph jigsaws [210 x 145 cm], signed ‘Fd Bastin’, each mounted on
wood and dissected into twelve pieces; contained in the original box [233 x 167 cm] the lit with a hand
coloured lithograph domestic scene - see below - and edged with a patterned paper strip.
An unusual set of jigsaw’s illustrating the school day in mid-nineteenth century France. The four scenes are
titled: Depart pour l’ecole - Entree en classe - La Recreation - Distribution des prix. Of these scenes the latter
three have been mounted as jigsaws.

The lid of the box sets the scene, the happy family is shown readying their children for school. The mother
seated to the right is shown embracing her girl before she leaves for class; a boy to the left is being lead to the
door of the room by a governess; and central to the depiction is a doting father encouraging his son with a
few words as he takes leave too. The first jigsaw is of the classroom, the governess escorting the child into
class and being greeted by the schoolmaster, sombrely dressed in black. The children are seated on benches at
long sloping desks all looking keenly interested. On the walls are large maps, the schoolmasters chair is
elevated at one end of the room with a shelf of books behind, and on a wall-bracket is a bust, possibly the
schools benefactor. The second jigsaw is set in a park, the Tuileries are visible in the distance, the school day
is now over and all the children are seen playing, boys boisterous with hoops and ball, the girls dancing or in
polite conversation, proud parents look on admiringly at the happy scene. The last jigsaw illustrates a prize
giving held during the evening which is taking place in a marquee opening onto a park. A long table where the
school board and benefactors are seated, a stack of books and a pile of laurel wreath in readiness for giving
out. A small girl is seen reaching up about to receive a book from one of the board, the crowd of parents
delightedly looking on as children return with their prizes.
A clock shown on the lid of the box of the departing children seems to show twenty past eleven and that in
the schoolroom showing 2 o’clock, a rather late time to be arriving unless this is an afternoon school with the
governess taking care of the children during the morning, or just artistic licence.
Duru began his activity as a bookseller and publisher of games sometime in the 1830’s. He started his career,
however, as a teacher at the Cécile Margarita in the Marais area of Paris before trying his hand at publishing
grammars and other works aimed at a juvenile audience. He was part of a new approach to make learning
easier and earliest publications has his address at 33 rue Mauconseil, later he moved to the rue Pavée and is
last recorded at the 10 rue du cloître St-Jacques where he appears to have been in straightened circumstances
and working and living in a single room. This forced Duru to give up his own business when he joined the
major games manufacture Léon Saussine, based in Paris. Little is known of the artist, Ferdinand Bastin, who
appears to have flourished in Paris between 1840 and 1870, by producing military prints, sheet music covers,
and also, it seems, games too.

CHIEFLY

AIMED TOWARD THE EDUCATION OF GIRLS

61. [SCHOOLMISTRESS]. THE SCHOOLMISTRESS; or, instructive and entertaining conversations
between a teacher and her scholars. Dublin: Printed by Bentham & Gardiner, 40, Westmorland
street. 1824.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vi, 7-174, [2]; with woodcut frontispiece; modern calf backed boards, spine

lettered in gilt.
An uncommon work published by the ‘The Society for Promoting the Education of the Poor in Ireland’ in an
attempt at broadening the educational needs of children in early nineteenth century Ireland.
‘It is not the object of the following little Book, to convey a detailed account of the System of Instruction best
adapted for a Village School. Such information having been already widely circulated through other channels;
besides which, however useful it might be to teachers, it could afford but little to interest their Pupils. The
“School-mistress” supposes a judicious teacher not confining her attention to the more obvious branches of
School instruction, but profiting by the opportunities afforded by her situation, to convey to her Scholars, a
few Moral as well as Practical Lessons, for the improvement both of their character and condition. In one
respect, however, the Patrons of such benevolent Establishments may derive a useful hint from the following
work. It would not, as it is conceived, add much to their expense, and it would increase their utility most
materially, were a provision made for accommodating the best conducted children of the head classes, for a
week, by turns, in the School-mistress’s house, under a judicious housewife, and such the teacher of a School
should be: they would in this way learn those habits of neatness and domestic thrift, which are at present so
little known in Ireland amongst the lower orders, and thus be enabled to carry home to their parents, this
practical and tangible proof of the advantages resulting from Education.’ [Preface]
Despite this statement the first part of the work includes such chapters as ‘The Duties of a Schoolmistress’
and ‘The early Advantages of Early Teaching.’ Partly didactic and partly in the form of short stories the text
sets out the ideals that the Society felt should be uppermost in the school mistresses mind. The text is chiefly
aimed toward the education of girls and the ‘duties of her station are, first of all, to teach these children to
love and fear that Devine Being….’ second in the list ‘To needle-work must be particularly attentive, for on
her instructions of coerce assisted by their own exertions) may depend whether many poor, friendless girl
shall or shall not have the means of honestly supporting herself, and, if she becomes a mother, whether her
children are to be in dirty rags or decent clothes, or brought up in idle or industrious habits.’

Most of the didactic part of the work contains a conversation between Mrs Malony, the schoolmistress and
her charges Lucy Mahar, Jeney Fahey, Kitty Dawson, and others beginning with a list of rules that include that
they ‘come with hands and face washed, hair cut short and combed, and in clean apparel.’ also ‘All play things
brought to school shall be forfeited’ and that ‘Every child who is considered able to assist in cleaning the
school-room, desks &c must remain when required.’
The second part includes chapters ‘On family Love’, ‘On the Benefits of Sorrow’, ‘Family Maxims’, ‘Children
Quarrelling’, ‘Ungrateful Conduct’, ‘On Good Management’, ‘On Cottage Cookery’, and of course ‘Going into
Service’. The Society for Promoting the Education of the Poor in Ireland intentions are almost too clear with a
discernible intention of making the poorer elements of the Irish population as dutiful servants to their betters
and with little hope of advancement. The author also hoped that by indoctrinating the girls their morals would
filter into the homes of their parents.
The wood cut frontispiece including a savings bank and is related to the chapter ‘On good management’
where a conversation with Mrs Brown revolves around putting into savings one shilling a week from her
husband wage as a labourer to pay for the rent.
All in all a lively and entertaining account, though one wonders how much effect the Society really had on Irish
education.

SOCIETY

FOR

PROMOTING INSECT KNOWLEDGE

62. [SCIENCE]. INSECTS AND THEIR HABITATIONS. a book for children. Published under the
direction of the Committee of General Literature and Education, appointed by the Society for
Promoting Christian Knowledge. London: John W. Parker, West Strand. 1833.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 5-96; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in the original blue
publisher’s cloth, spine with label lettered in gilt, some minor rubbing and surface wear, but overall a very
good copy.
First edition of this uncommon book on Insects and their habitations, which although predominantly covering
bee’s and ant’s, also includes sections on moths, wasps and spiders, before concluding with a warning against
‘cruelty to insects’.
The work, published under the auspices of the Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, includes 30
illustrations within the text, which would probably have delighted and in some cases terrified children in equal
measure!
OCLC records four copies in North America, at Toronto, Texas, Harvard, and UCLA, with two in the UK, at
Cambridge & the BL.

A

BUCOLIC NEVERLAND

63. [SEASONS]. SIGHTS IN ALL SEASONS. London: The Religious Tract Society, 56 Paternoster
Row, and 65, St Paul’s Churchyard. [1845].
£ 150
16mo, pp. [4], [4], 372; coloured frontispiece Baxter’s Patent Oil Printing, 11 Northampton Square’; woodengraved title to each season and numerous text illustrations; original green straight grained cloth, the covers
blocked in blind and gilt with bucolic decoration, gilt edges.
Neatly produced didactic works teaching the wonders of nature as they appeared through the months.
Interestingly the illustrations are devoid of any industrial subjects, no railways, canals, modern agricultural
machinery or the like. A bucolic neverland that probably never existed except in the artists and publishers
imagination, yet readily appealing to middle-class and town dweller sensibilities. Two of the part titles are
signed’ J. Gilbert’ and stylistically the main illustration of the work can also be attributed to Sir John Gilbert
(1817–1897) a prolific and skilled artist who produced some 30,000 illustrations for The Illustrated London
News alone. The author of the text is however undocumented but he was well versed in the subject of the
work as it contains a plethora of information on flowers, trees, animals, insects, birds and all and any topics
connected with the each month.
The work was also published in four individual parts each containing a season and incorporate a full page
illustration for each month beginning with March. However an additional inducement of a coloured Baxter
frontispiece ‘Gathering Apples’ was provided to purchasers of the single volume issue, an example of Baxter’s
work during what is considered his best period.
Mitzman 123 & Courney Lewis, 355; OCLC: 42203489.

A

THOROUGHLY

ENGLISH

EDUCATION

64. [SPA TOWN EDUCATION]. ESTABLISHMENT FOR YOUNG LADIES, … Principle; the
Misses Clay. Eden Villa, Charlotte Street, Leamington. [n.d., c. 1865].
£ 135
8vo [201 x 125mm], bifolio on pink paper, with one page advertisement and with three blank pages for letter
writing; some light dust soiling and an old fold, nevertheless, still a desirable item.

The Misses Clay set up their school at Bute House in
Charlotte Street in 1865 in the fashionable Leamington Spa
where they offered parents ‘a thoroughly English education’
for their daughters.
There were four unmarried sisters who ran the school: Mary
Ann (b. 1833) teacher of drawing; Sarah Elizabeth (b.1841),
teacher of pianoforte; Dorcas Hannah (b.1847) also a teacher
of drawing; and Rosa Emma (b.1851) teacher of English and
French. They where all born in Naseby in Northamptonshire
the daughters of a retired farmer and his wife and all moved
to Leamington Spa sometime in the early 1860s, ostensibly to
set up their school. For a short time the sisters changed the
house name for their ‘Establishment for Young Ladies’ to
‘Eden Villa’, probably they thought it sounding more enticing
to prospective clients. The first schools were established at
Leamington in 1834 for young children, as the town became a
popular spa resort attracting the wealthy and famous with
numerous schools established in the area for boarders,
including the Misses Ward, Misses Blair, Misses Noyes and
Misses King competing for boarders. The Misses Clays seem
to have outlasted many other schools in the area and moved
to larger premises in the 1880s when they had between
twenty to twenty-five boarders aged between nine and
eighteen. Two of the sisters had died by the time the school
finally closed in 1909.
The advertisement offers all the necessary requirements for
young ladies with extras including painting in oils, German,
Latin, Dancing for an extra guinea or two, with pupils
‘prepared for Universities’ examinations at another guinea
per quarter.
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

CONVERTING

THE WORLD

65. STOCK, Sarah Geraldina. GOD’S EARTH; or, Well Worth. A Missionary Book for Boys and
Girls. London: Church Missionary Society, Salisbury Square. 1894.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. viii, 104, wood engraved and half-tone illustrations; original cloth backed decorated

boards, inscription on front free endpaper ‘Hettie Blake, 4th prize for answering Scripture Examination papers
at the Trinity College Mission from R.H. Grubbe, Christmas 1883.’
A well illustrated book on missionary work around the globe with chapters on Suez, Sierra Leone, Central and
West Africa, China, Kashmir, Canada, Japan and anywhere that the work of the mission was felt to be still
incomplete. The narrative is clearly imperialist, no heed is taken of anything but correcting the heathen
worship of idols and false Gods and thereby revealing the hoped for dual blessings of Christianity and British
control, as opposed to foreign control that is. Really any child would be transfixed by the exoticism of the
illustrations, the tales of dangerous mission work, and the wonderful, almost miraculous accounts of
conversion among the peasantry.
Sarah Geraldina Stock (1839-1898) was an evangelical writer chiefly known for her hymns, some poetry and a
small number of works all aimed towards the support of missionary work abroad. There is no record of her
ever travelling outside of England so her accounts of missionary work in God’s Earth would have been a
synthesis of talking with missionaries and her fertile imagination.
Hettie Blake, the recipient of this copy, was clearly a pupil of Rev. Reginald Hall Grubbe, a vicar of St.
George’s, Camberwell and also Missioner. He was firstly with the Eton Mission and later the Trinity College
(Cambridge) Mission to the poor in the East End of London. We can also be pretty sure that Hettie was fairly
poor, but at least blessed in being both English and Christian.
OCLC records only microform copies.

‘PARTICULARLY

CALCULATED TO ENGAGE THE ATTENTION OF YOUTH’

66. [SUNDAY SCHOOLS]. HYMNS for the use of Sunday Schools, selected from various authors.
[Nottingham]. Printed by R. Dowson, for the Nottingham Sunday School Union, and sold by Mr.
Roworth, at the Depository in Greyhound-yard… 1814.
£ 185
SECOND EDITION, WITH ADDITIONS. 12mo, pp. [xvi], pp. 240; apart from
a few minor marks in places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary
mottled sheep, head and tail chipped, and some general surface wear, but
overall a very good copy.
Rare survival of this rather charming child’s hymn book for their use at
Sunday school, rather appropriately printed in a handy pocket size to suit
their small hands.
‘The editors if this Hymn Book have been induced to compile it, in
consequence of finding that in the Psalms and Hymns of Dr. Watts, of
Mr. Wesley, and in other collections of hymns generally used in public
worship, but very few were to be found suited to the use of Sunday
Schools… The harmony of rhyme is particularly calculated to engage the
attention of youth, and truths conveyed to the mind through this
medium, not only are more readily listened to, but are also more easily
committed to memory, and more lastingly impressed upon it. Teaching
by hymns is perhaps he best mode of conveying and impressing divine
truths on the youthful mind’ (pp. iii-iv).
Attractively, the work is printed at the behest of the Nottingham Sunday
School Union, by local printer ‘R. Dowson’ and in turn ‘sold by Mr.
Roworth, at the Depository in Greyhound yard’.
OCLC records one copy only, at the British library (which also holds the
only known copy of the first edition of 1812).

BY

THE

‘MASTER OF THE FRENCH AND ITALIAN LANGUAGES
AT THE MACCLESFIELD GRAMMAR SCHOOL’

67. TARVER, John Charles. DICTIONNAIRE DES VERBES FRANÇAIS: or, A dictionary of French
verbs showing their different governments to which is prefixed a table of the irregular verbs, and
some remarks on the tenses of the conjugation and the article… Macclesfield: Printed for the author
by J. Wilson… 1818.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, lix, [i], 277, [1] blank, [1] errata, [1] blank; minor light foxing in places,

otherwise clean throughout; with note on front free endpaper ‘Rebacked Nov 1885. To preserve it as a
Macclesfield book. I found this book at Henbury in 1874. T.K.B.’; uncut in contemporary boards, later expertly
rebacked in vellum, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, with morocco label lettered in gilt, board a little foxed, but
not detracting from this being a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this dictionary of French verbs by John Charles
Carver, ‘Master of the French and Italian languages at the Macclesfield
Grammar school’, the work being attractively published in the town.
The educational writer John Charles Tarver (1790–1851) was born at
Dieppe on the 27th March 1790. ‘Upon the outbreak of war with
England in 1793, the Tarvers were thrown into prison, together with
the other English residents. John was at that time staying in the house
of M. Féral, a friend of his mother, and chief engineer of the ‘Ponts et
Chaussées’ for Seine-Inférieure; and when the means of escape were
offered to his parents, he was left in France until an opportunity
should offer to send him to England. This never occurred. M. Féral,
however, brought the child up as his own son, educated him, partly
himself and partly at the government school at Pont Audemer, and in
1805 took him into his own employment in the service of the Ponts
et Chaussées. Three years later he obtained him an appointment in
the administration de la marine, in which service he remained, first as
secretary to the admiral of the fleet at Toulon, and afterwards at
Leghorn, Spezzia, Genoa, and Brest, until at the cessation of war in
1814 he was enabled to renew his intercourse with his family. In
March of this year he obtained leave of absence and hastened to
England, where he found his mother and a brother and sister living.
He returned to Paris during the ‘hundred days,’ immediately after the
flight of Louis XVIII, but, his prospects there appearing unsettled, he
decided to rejoin his friends in England. He soon obtained a post as
French master at Macclesfield free school. While there he was struck
by the lack of guidance afforded by existing dictionaries as to the right word to choose when a number of
equivalents were given. As a first attempt to remedy this defect he prepared his ‘Dictionnaire des Verbes
Français’ (Macclesfield, 1818, 8vo); but this was avowedly incomplete, and he was ultimately led to produce, at
the cost of immense labour, his valuable and original ‘Royal Phraseological English-French and French-English
Dictionary’ (London, 1845, 2 vols. 4to; 2nd edit. 1849; 3rd edit. 1854). It was dedicated by permission to
Prince Albert, and it remains a standard work’ [DNB - the 1898 text for a change]
OCLC records five copies, all in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge, NLS, Aberdeen, and Glasgow, with no copies
in North America.

INCREMENTAL

JUDGEMENT

68. [TEACHUM, Tommy]. AMUSEMENTS FOR GOOD CHILDREN. By Tommy Teachum.
London: Printed and Sold by E. Billing, 187, Bermondsey Street. [n.d., c. 1840].
£ 250
12mo [96mm x 57mm], pp. 16; illustrated with wood-engravings; stitched, and uncut, as issued in the original
yellow publisher’s printed wraps, with a wood-engraved title to the upper panel and a wood-engraving of a
shepherd to the lower, lightly dust-soiled, else a very good copy.

Rare, and as far as we are aware unrecorded, chapbook providing Amusements for Good Children by Tommy
Teachum. The ‘Amusements’ begin, quite innocently, with a description and view of Tommy Teachum’s house,
before sharply turning to ‘The Judge’, clearly designed to shock children and encourage them to stay on the
right path:
‘Those children who are very wicked, are brought before the Judge; and then if their crime is very bad, he
pronounce sentence of death upon them. What a melancholy thing it is to see a man hanged for his crimes; yet it
is sometimes the case that man is accused of crimes he is not guilty of, tried, and even hanged, and only because
he had been known to associate with bad men; therefore always strive to keep good company’ (pp. 5-6).
The rest of the work, clearly aimed at the children of the poorer classes, is taken up with tales of ‘Milking’,
‘The Husbandman’, ‘The Bird’, ‘The Dog’, ‘The Giants’, ‘The Duck’, and ‘The Windmill’, before ending with a
rather inappropriate woodcut of a flagon of ale!
Not in OCLC.

DESIRABLE

TRAITS FOR THE IDEAL DAUGHTER

69. [VICTORIAN GIRL’S EDUCATION]. ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT ON THE
‘THOUGHTS & EXTRACTS ON THE EDUCATION OF A DAUGHTER’ ‘Private’: 1857-1858. £ 750
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 8vo, [19 x 11 cm], pp. 41 and pp. 6 at end; original dark purple straight-grain limp

morocco, marbled edges, spine partly defective and rubbed.
Remarkable original account, presumably written by a father, presenting a clear guide on what was most
desirable in a daughter’s education.
‘The first thing to consider is what I wish my child to become, for without a definite idea as to the standard I
aim at there will be no consistency in my efforts to educate.’ There follows several precepts, the first that she
should be a Christian Woman; second ‘That she should be Truthful in little as well as great matters’;
‘Generous in thought & deed’. Thereafter tumble out all the other desirable traits of being ‘Courteous’,
‘Patient’, ‘Forgiving’, and ‘Honourable’. Some more enlightened thoughts follow on for the girl should be ‘Well
educated - very well read in the chief works of her own language & a fair proportion of foreign literature’
although this is somewhat negated by her Accomplishments: ‘This must as God grants the power. I should
much desire my darling should play, sing & draw for her dear fathers’ sake & as a source of amusement for
herself but only if she were able to do it well enough to give pleasure to other.’

She should of course be’ Graceful’, ‘Gentle’, ‘Refined’, ‘Active & industrious, fond of exercise. Scrupulously
clean & neat. Clever with her hands, work &c. A good housewife’ also ‘A good walker, upright & light. A good
fearless horsewoman. A good reader. Able to converse intelligently’ and so on it goes until the writer clearly
exhausted with the effort ends his first thoughts: ‘these are some of the qualities I desire for my child there
are many more which I may think of & write down as they occur.’
Indeed he has only just got started for he took up his note book again with dangers of spoiling children and ‘I
would not …always amuse a child, allow it to amuse itself it is less exciting to its mind & moreover has the
advantage of not making children such a burden to their elders, difficult to amuse, hard to please premature
women.’
The writer must have set all this down very soon after his girl was born, fairly obviously feeling a little left out
at times and begins to dictate what mothers should do as well: ‘A mother should be careful not to turn nurse
& neglect her own intellectual advice.’ In January 1858 he thought that ‘While a child is as young as our own, it
seems impossible to attempt to impact any religious years, because she has no conception of the unseen much
less that which she has never seen.’ Well clearly this father must have tried and failed in his educational
enthusiasm.
By February he is quoting and looking for hints from the newly published Tom Brown’s School Days but
thankfully for the girls sake in 1860 he lights upon something a little more progressive and starts reading
Intellectual Education by Emily Shirreff. He thereafter quotes extensively the key points that Sherriff professes
and which he also thought best suited for his child with the hoped he could put this into action before she was
eighteen.
We have to admit the writer clearly wanted the best for his daughter but something of a struggle is going on
in his mind between doing the ‘right thing’ and being a loving father. At the end of the work are various notes
on comparative religion chiefly from Max Müller’s Chips from a German Workshop, so maybe he was moving
with the age. We hope his daughter turned out well despite all these ‘ideas’ of good parenting.

STUDENT

HELPMATE

70. [WALKER, John]. INSTITUTES OF NATURAL HISTORY: containing the heads of the lectures
in Natural History, delivered by Dr. Walker, in the University of Edinburgh. Edinburgh, Printed by
Stewart, Ruthven & Co., 1792.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 169, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in later

period style half calf over marbled boards, spine with contrasting labels lettered in gilt, lightly sunned, but still
a very good copy.
John Walker (1731-1803) was in 1773 appointed to the post of regius professor of natural history at the
University of Edinburgh and also keeper of the university’s museum in 1779. He was teacher during an
important period when work of the geologist James Hutton appeared. Walker who was also a moderator of
the Church of Scotland, believed in the ‘theology of nature’ where everything made sense because a wise and
benign Creator made it all. However we can also see from his Institutes, a struggle to make sense of the
world, especially with Mineralogy.
Natural History is discussed as six separate branches 1) Meteorology, 2) Hydrography, 3) Geology, 4)
Mineralogy, 5) Botany and 6) Zoology. The first three ‘constitute the History of the terraqueous Globe in
general: that is, of the Atmosphere, of the Waters, and of the Earth. The three last, contain the History of
what are called the three Kingdoms of Nature: the Fossile, The Vegetable, and the Animal Kingdom.’
Walker ‘corresponded with Linnaeus and Thomas Pennant among others, was a close friend to William Cullen
and Joseph Black, and greatly developed the natural history museum at Edinburgh. His breadth of expertise
was remarkable but his posthumous reputation suffered from his not having published much during his
lifetime.’ [ODNB]
‘Walker’s lectures were particularly successful because of two teaching aids. The first was the use of
specimens from the Natural History Museum. He showed them when discussing minerals and he sometimes
performed experiments to demonstrate their chemical qualities. This type of scientific showmanship was
practised by several of his teachers, William Cullen especially, and it continued to take place in the classes of
his contemporaries. A second teaching aid was a printed syllabus, entitled Institutes of Natural History (1792).
This consisted of the heads of the lectures. Students used it as an outline that allowed them to follow along
and take notes in the margins or in a separate notebook. During the late 1780s, Walker slightly altered the
format by adding spaces between the heads so that more notes could be taken on the actual sheet itself. By
composing these syllabi, he made it easier for his students to follow him during the lecture. This allowed many

of them to produce rough drafts that could be copied by hand and then bound, thereby providing a complete
set of natural history notes. All of the syllabi were reproduced by local printers and could be bought from
booksellers.’ [Eddy]
OCLC records copies in the US at Temple, Oklahoma, Minnesota, Illinois, Trinity College and the Library of
Congress. See Matthew D Eddy, The Language of Mineralogy John Walker, Chemistry and the Edinburgh
Medical School, 1750-1800, Ashgate, 2008.

‘FOR

THE USE OF SCHOOLS’

71. WATSON, David. A CLEAR AND COMPENDIOUS HISTORY OF THE GODS AND
GODDESSES, And Their Contemporaries. Whether Patriarchs, Emperors, Kings, Princes, Physicians,
Historians, Poets &c. With their Altars, Oracles, Sacrifices, and Temples. Taken from the Fathers of
the Church, and the Greek and Latin Poets and Historians, ancient and modern. for the Use of
Schools. London: Printed for the Author; and sold by John Ward, at his China-shop, the Golden TeaKettle, and Four Coffins, near Surrey Street in the Strand, 1752.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [4], x, 10 ‘A List of Subscribers’, 317, [1] blank, [4] ‘Index’; original calf, spine gilt
ruled with raised bands, upper joint cracked but holding, and wear to extremities to be expected.
A neat and compact volume crammed with didactic information on
the lives of Gods and Goddesses, suitably excised of anything too
unsuitable for impressionable schoolchildren.
‘My chief Design in writing this History, is for the Young, and being
fully convinced, that nothing ought to be laid before Youth, but
what incites to Morality and Virtue, therefore I have not said any
Thing of the Crimes, Faults, or Vices of the Gods and Goddesses.
When they come to Maturity of Age and Judgment, it is then Time
enough to read of them in the Historians, Poets, and other
Classick Authors, which they may do with less Hazard of depraving
them in their Morals.’
Watson amassed a decent list of subscribers, headed by, and also
dedicated to, Phillip Stanhope, Earl of Chesterfield, but clearly too
late for any practical use by his own illegitimate son of the famous
Chesterfield’s Letters. The list is chiefly of men but also a few
women do appear and undoubtedly these names include
schoolmasters, school mistresses and governess’. John Adam
Frederick Hess Esq. indeed taking twenty-one copies, although
most of the subscribers were satisfied with a single copy, still
Watson and publisher managed to find enough people to take a
total of something like 500 copies.
Watson does not confine himself to the classical world but strays
into paragraphs on the Amazons, Druids, the Ganges and Egypt
too. ‘By this small History the young Readers will see the
Classicks, both Historians and Poets, Greek and Latin, frequently
quoted; which will excite in them a Desire to know them, since
they learn but Parcels of them at School; it will also make them
more desirous, by their own Diligence, to read the whole, from
the Beginning to the End of the Book. Schoolmasters are very
necessary Ministers to the Church and State; they lay the Foundation, and the Universities build the Superstructure upon that which they have begun and founded. For the most part, generally speaking, the literal
Interpretation is better for the Learner than the figurative,’ and sometimes they both mutt be given to the
Boys… It were therefore to be wished, that every Parish would contribute a Sum to buy Books for a Library
for the School wherein Latin and Greek are taught, that the Schoolmaster may be enabled to give a Prolestion
to the Boy, upon every Book, which he puts in his Hand to learn, for there is no working in any kind without
Tools and fit Instruments.’ [Preface]

‘David Watson (1710–1756), translator, is believed to have been born in Brechin, Forfarshire - though nothing
is known of his parents - and to have studied at St Leonard’s College, St Andrews. However, though he is
described as an MA of that college on the title-pages of his works, the university records make no mention of
his having studied or graduated there. Similarly, although some sources claim that Watson was professor of
philosophy in St Andrews, losing his chair in 1747 when the colleges of St Leonard’s and St Salvator’s were
united, university records fail to support this claim. Another tradition attributes to Watson a character for
dissipation…. In 1741 Watson published the Works of Horace Translated into English Prose, with the Original
Latin in two volumes octavo. Later editions appeared in 1747 and 1750. Included in the work was Douglas’s
catalogue of nearly 500 editions of Horace, as well as Bentley’s various readings. Although the work proved
popular, scholars protested against Watson’s decision to translate Horace into prose…Watson himself had no
illusions about the literary merit of his version; he explains in his preface that the translation is intended as a
teaching aid rather than a literary translation: ‘I don’t pretend to transfuse the spirit of Horace into our
language; I only design this as a help to younger persons to bring them more easily to understand the original.’
Watson clearly took an active interest in pedagogical procedures… Watson also published in 1752 A Clear
and Compendious History of the Gods and Goddesses and their Contemporaries. A second edition was
published in 1753. Watson spent the later part of his life near London; he died destitute in 1756, near the
capital, and was buried at the expense of the parish.’ [ODNB]
Something must be said on the curious imprint, as far as we know unique. This is not the same John Ward
who published at Cornhill during the same period, but instead a china seller that Watson used as a base from
which to sell his work. The northern end of Surrey Street abuts onto the Strand between the churches of St
Mary le Strand and St Clement’s Dane so an ideal place for a funeral director and their sign of the ‘Four
Coffins’ It was also a handy and fashionable spot for a silversmith, or at least a metalworker and their sign of
the ‘Golden Tea-Kettle’. Ward’s premises was clearly not large enough to have its own sign and Watson may
have been connected with Wardin some way, or lived close by.
OCLC records five copies in North America, at Cornell, Yale, Toronto, Boston Public library and Suny at
Binghamton, with a further three in the UK, at the BL, NLS, and St. Andrews.

VENTURING

INTO A NEW MARKET

72. WHITE, Adam & STARK, Robert M. THE INSTRUCTIVE PICTURE BOOK, or progressive
lessons from the natural history of animals and plants… Vol. I. Lessons from the animal world - Four
footed animals, birds, fishes, reptiles, with 10 elementary plates of miscellaneous objects. Edinburgh:
Edmonston and Douglas, 87 Princes Street. London: Hamilton, Adams, & Co., Paternoster Row.
1857.
£ 1,250

FIRST EDITION. Folio, [33 x 21.5cm] pp. 18, printed in double columns; 30 hand coloured double page
lithograph plates; original pictorial green lithographed boards with a design in ochre, green white of four
cherub representing the elements enclosing a roundel with six further cherubs of the arts and sciences with
souring a title cartouche, spine chipped and somewhat rubbed and slightly soiled.
The first of Edmonston & Douglas’s ventures into the illustrated picture
book market for the young.
The work includes ten double-page plates illustrating the schoolroom, home
furniture, everyday implements, kitchenware, architecture and costume.
These are followed by a further twenty double-page plates of natural history
accompanied by descriptive text by White and Stark. The chief charm of the
work is in the illustrations which show large brilliantly coloured animals,
birds, fish, reptiles and insects.

The Instructive Picture Book was issued first in January 1857 and followed
by a companion work a few months later on flowers, fruits and vegetables
with additional text by Charlotte M. Yonge. Some of the illustrations in
these works must have appeared slightly perplexing to both adult and
children for they are clearly of German origin with very Germanic
schoolroom, architecture, costumes together with Biedermeier furniture.
Some animals that are prominently depicted must have felt rather exotic
with such beasts including the wild boar, chamois, lynx and brown bear.
Adam White was the Assistant in the Zoology Department of the British
Museum, he also wrote a popular work on mammals and published a
monograph on spiders collected by Charles Darwin in South America.
Robert M. Stark was a nurseryman who wrote a popular book of British
Mosses and was also sometime secretary of the Scottish Agricultural
Society.
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Yale, Indiana and Toronto, and a further four in the UK, at
the NLS, Edinburgh, Oxford and the BL.

ALMOST GOTHIC

IN PLACES

73. [WILSON, Lucy Sarah née Atkins]. FRUITS OF ENTERPRIZE. Exhibited in the Travels of
Belzoni in Egypt and Nubia; interspersed with the observations of a mother to her children. By the
Author of the “Indian Cabinet.” London: Printed for Harris and Son, Corner of St. Paul’s Church
Yard. 1822.
£ 285
SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 250, [2] adverts; hand coloured frontispiece and 11 plates each with two
images; original red roan backed printed boards, spine cracked with small piece missing from foot, upper joint
with new cords.
A adaptation of the travels and archaeological adventures of Giovanni Battista Belzoni to engender similar
traits in young minds through conversational and didactic tuition.
‘Placed in an amphitheatre of boundless extent, and surrounded by an immense variety of objects, young
persons are naturally inquisitive, and delighted with every new accession of knowledge: and as truth is no
longer deemed incompatible with amusement, the most pleasing mode of conveying the former appears to be
to blend it with the latter. Influenced by such motives, the compile of this little volume is induced to place it in
the Juvenile Library; and she is happy in having the opportunity of acknowledging her thanks to the
enterprizing traveller, who has politely given her his permission to do so.’ [Preface]
The text follows Belzoni’s adventures, he is cast as the hero by Wilson, who in turn appears to relish in the
descriptions of the ‘deceit of the Arabs’, breaking into ancient tombs, removing antiquities and despoiling the
dead without a care. In places the moral of the work reads like a gothic novel: ‘when his weight bore on the
body of some decayed Egyptian, it crushed it immediately… so that he would sink among the broken
mummies, with a crash of bones, rags, and wooden cases, which raised such a dust as sometimes left him
motionless a quarter of an hour’ - no doubt very exciting for young children but an appalling example of
archaeological conservation.
Sarah Atkins was the daughter of Samuel Atkins of Chipping Norton in Oxfordshire, unfortunately Samuel, a
banker was a bankrupt in 1815, a calamity which threw the family into confusion. Sarah’s mother appears to
have then separated from Samuel and become a Quaker minister with her children, presumably including
Sarah, having to move elsewhere, very probably to London.

Sarah in producing her book may have endeavouring to do her bit for the depleted family finances. At a later
date she was to marry Daniel Wilson, a vicar of Islington, a son of the more famous bishop of Calcutta, Daniel
Wilson, (1778-1858). As was expected at this time, Sarah was baptised into the Church of England and took
as her baptismal name Lucy.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the Bodleian and the BL, with one in North America, at the
Metropolitan Museum of Art in New York.

EARLY

INSIGHT IN TO

VICTORIAN RAGGED SCHOOLS

74. WILSON, The Rev. James Hood. BRANDS PLUCKED FROM THE BURNING, and how they
were saved; with analogies and examples of Christian life and character… London: John Snow, 35,
Paternoster Row. 1864.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 234, 32 advertisements; without the half title; some light foxing in places,

otherwise clean throughout; in the original green publisher’s blind stamped cloth, spine lettered in gilt, light
rubbing to extremities, but not detracting from this being a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this fascinating little known work, containing a wealth of information and data on
Victorian Ragged schools.
‘But from those dens of iniquity there came forth on Sunday a dozen of boys, who, though wild as Arabs,
were yet capable of being subdued. Our experience has proved that kindness is the key best calculated to
unlock the human sympathies, and that, as Miss Marsh has well put it, “there is a soft side in every heart.” It
was found to be so in this case; the boys, few of whom could read, yet listened to the simple stories of the
Bible, and in the course of a short time the school increased in numbers, and the instructions of the teachers
were greatly blessed. But the good done on the Sunday was, to a great extent, undone during the week. Sent
out to beg by vicious parents, and encouraged to steal by dissipated characters who lived by the produce of
juvenile crime, many of the boys became dead to all sense of right and wrong, and when missed from the
school would be found in the prison. How to meet this evil was now the question; but it was met.’ (pp. 28-9).
Set out over eight chapters, the work begins with an account of the foundation of Ragged schools (with mention
of John Pounds, Robert Nelson, Joseph Lancaster, and at length, Robert Raikes), before moving on to discuss
those established in London, Aberdeen and Edinburgh, with particular emphasis on those in Scotland. The second
half moves on to discuss ‘individual cases’, and ‘how they were saved’, including ‘Sambo among the sharks, and

how he was saved’, a rather moving story of black man freed from slavery, travelling to London aboard a British ship
of war (‘then almost the only place where a negro was safe and free’). Enroute he falls overboard, but is saved from
the sharks due to his religious beliefs. He settles in London, and plies a trade making and selling little ships.
The author, James Hood Wilson (1829–1903) was a Scottish minister of the Free Church of Scotland who
served as Moderator of the General Assembly in 1895/96. Besides his interest in the Ragged school movement
he was also a major campaigner for the Temperance movement in Scotland. He wrote several other works,
including one on Prince Albert, published shortly after his death, entitled The Late Prince Consort,
Reminiscences of His Life and Character (1862).
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge and NLS, and one in the US, at Northwestern
(the Ernest & Bernice Styberg library).

‘WRITTEN…

SUPPOSING MYSELF THE MISTRESS OF A SCHOOL FOR POOR CHILDREN’

75. [WOMEN]. THE SCHOOLMISTRESS FOR THE POOR. London: Printed for the Author, and
sold by J. Debrett… and G. Kearsley. [1779?].
£ 950
FOURTH EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 163, [1]; text a little darkened and occasionally marked;. Excellently rebound

in half calf, marbled boards. attractively rebound in calf backed marbled boards, with vellum corners.
A rare exposition of the Old Testaments in 42 lessons. Published anonymously, the author states her purpose in
a prefatory dedication to ‘The Ladies of the Society for Charitable Purposes’: ‘this book was written with a very
earnest desire… of being serviceable to the ignorant, by supposing myself the Mistress of a School for poor
Children, whose scholars had just read a chapter of an history in the Old Testament, then relating the heads of
what they had read, and endeavouring to inform them of the practical duties to be drawn from those lessons’.
The ‘Society’ appears to be that set up in 1774 to cover five parishes of St. Marylebone in London. The object
being to ‘inquire into the truth of the distress stated in begging-letters, and to relieve those cases which, from
old age, sickness, numerous families, or great and immediate necessity, seem most urgent—for which purpose
five inquirers are appointed—one for each parish to which the relief extends.—The inquirers visit the
petitioners, inquire their characters, particular distresses, employments, families, age, parish or other relief
they may receive, &c. &c. and make as accurate a report as possible of the cases given out to them for the
several committees.’ [Du Thon]

This fourth edition apparently followed three other known editions, printed at Edinburgh (1778) and Oxford
(undated) and London (1779), the text probably being thought useful outside of its original purpose. Apart
from a contemporary review, it then seems to have sunk almost without trace. No copu of the ‘fourth
edition’ is recorded on ESTC, whilst OCLC locates a single copy of the Oxford printed edition, and only five
of the Edinburgh edition (BL, Indiana, Missouri, Oxford and NLS). This third edition is apparently entirely
unrecorded. The work was later reprinted in 1859 but with only thirty-seven rather than forty-two lessons,
the last five of apocryphal books and being courteous to Jews seemingly not judged proper in the nineteenth
century.
The anonymous, presumably female, author dedicates her book - primarily based on lessons from the Bible ‘To the Ladies of the Society for Charitable Purposes’. ‘It is owing to your examples this performance had its
birth’. ‘No emolument being intended by the author, the book is sold at two shillings sewed, and at two
shillings and sixpence plain bound for the fine paper, and at one shilling and sixpence bound for the common
paper, with the customary allowance to those who buy them by the dozen to give away.’
This edition is not recorded by ESTC, which records two other editions: T115503 is the earliest edition Edinburg at the Apollo Press for John Martin, Strand. 1778. (4)200pp; four copies in British Isles, one in North
America. Another edition is T506822, BL only, which is the third edition: At the Shakespeare Press by the
Etheringtons and sold by John Bell. It has the same collation as the fourth edition. OCLC records an Oxford
edition also in 163pp. See Adéle Du Thon. An account of the principal charitable institutions of the parish of
St. Mary-le-Bone, London, 1823.

CHRISTMAS GIFT
76. [WRITING SHEET]. [SHOWING FIVE SCENES OF THE NATIVITY]. London: Sold by Robrt.
Sayer, near Serjeant’s inn, Fleet Street, where great Variety of the best Sheet & half Sheet Pieces may
be had. [Circa 1774].
£ 850
Engraved sheet [46 x 33.5 cm] with a decorative rococo border including six cartouches, five with scenes of
the nativity and one blank to receive the name of the calligrapher ‘Hugh Hayward, December 21st 1774’; line
of foxing around edge due to old mount, also an old 2 cm tear just into plate-mark with shadow foxing of old
tape repair, also one small blank area with some slight abrasion; old mounting tape on verso from previous
framing.

An early example of Robert Sayers writing sheets, the engraving now somewhat worn and worked over and
probably inherited from Philip Overton’s stock.
Master Hugh Haywood perhaps received the sheet as a holiday present or an end of term exercise to display
his talent in writing a fine hand, at least the subject matter and the date tend towards that conclusion.
The five scenes illustrate: Joseph’s Dream - ‘The Visitation &c’ - ‘Angle Appears to the Shepherds’ - The
Adoration of the Magi - and at the head of the sheet Mary and Joseph with the infant Jesus in the stable
surrounded by the animals - Mary vaguely dressed in an early eighteenth century fashion.

18 [Dean Rag Book Company]

